ORDIN DE PLATA NrI 793 | DATA EMITERII 13 februarie 2026 TIP.DOC.1
PLATITI: 1700-00 | LEI Una mie sapte sute lei 00 bani
PLATITOR:  (R) BIOSISTEM MLD SRL CODUL IBAN MD95ML000000002251429243

CODUL FISCAL

1010600028048

PRESTATORUL PLATITOR:  BC'Moldindconbank'S.A.

BENEFICIAR:  (R) Spitalul Raional Soroca A.Prisacari IMSP CODUL IBAN
CODUL FISCAL

MD96V1000000225160637MDL

1003607150209

PRESTATORUL BENEFICIAR:  B.C.'VICTORIABANK'S.A.

DESTINATIA PLATIl:  Garantia pentru oferta la procedura de achizitie publica nr. ocds-b3wdp1-MD-
1768825064620 din 13.02.2026

CODUL TRANZACTIEI DATA PRIMIRII DATA EXECUTARII
001
Document transmis prin instrument de platd electronic cu acces la /

la distanta de tip internet-banking SEMNATURA PRESTATORULUI

TIPUL TRANSFERULUI
NORMAL/URGENT

[N] LS.

SARIVAN GABRIEL

SARIVAN GABRIEL

SEMNATURILE EMITENTULUI

MOTIVUL REFUZULUI

LS.

Nota: Responsabilitatea privind veridicitatea si corectitudinea informatiei indicate in ordinul de plata i revine emitentului*

*Regulamentul cu privire la transferul de credit, debitarea directa si atribuirea codurilor IBAN, aprobat prin HCE al BNM nr. 108 din 08.06.2023

Digitally signed by Poiata Vitalie
Date: 2026.02.13 12:35:19 EET
Reason: MoldSign Signature
Location: Moldova

MOLDOVA EUROPEANA




REPUBLICA Wiise sy MOLDOVA

CERTIFICAT
DE IWREGISTRARE

Societatea cu Riaspundere Limitati "BIOSISTEM MLD"
~—ESTE INREGISTRATA LA CAMERA INREGISTRART DE STAT

Numarul de identificare de stat - codul fiscal
1010600028048

12.08.2010

Data inregistrarii e N

12.08.2010

Data eliberarii

Svirepova Ludmila, registrator

" Functia, numele, prenumele persoanei
care a eliberat cerfificatul

MD 0101250

*

80007711 02>
101 4 e




AGENTIA SERVICII PUBLICE

Departamentul inregistrare si licentiere a unitétilor de drept

EXTRAS

din Registrul de stat al persoanelor juridice

Nr. 531522 data 15.09.2023

Denumirea completa: Societatea cu Raspundere Limitata "BIOSISTEM MLD"
Denumirea prescurtata: "BIOSISTEM MLD" S.R.L.

Forma juridica de organizare: Societate cu raspundere limitata,

Numarul de identificare de stat si codul fiscal (IDNO): 1010600028048

Data inregistrarii de stat: 12.08.2010

Sediul: MD-2001, str. Albisoara, 16/1, ap. 7, mun. Chisiniau, Republica Moldova.
Obiectul principal de activitate:

1. Activitatea farmaceutica; importul si (sau) producerea articolelor de parfumerie si
cosmetici

2. Fabricarea, comercializarea, asistenta tehnici, repararea si verificarea articolelor de
tehnica si opticd medicala

3. Acordarea asistentei medicale de ciitre institutiile medico-sanitare private

4. Comertul cu ridicata al calculatoarelor,echipamentelor periferice si software-ului
5. Intretinerea si repararea masinilor de birou si a tehnicii de calcul

6. Consultatii in domeniul sistemelor de calcul

Capitalul social: 5400 lei.

Administrator: POIATA VITALIE, IDNP 0983103892591,

Asociatii:

1. POIATA VITALIE, IDNP 0983103892591, cota 1803.60 lei. ce constituie 33,4%
Beneficiar efectiv:

1.1. POIATA VITALIE. IDNP 0983103892591.

2. NASEDCHIN ALEXANDR, IDNP 2002001070747, cota 1798,20 lei, ce constituie 33,3%
Beneficiar efectiv:
2.1. NASEDCHIN ALEXANDR, IDNP 2002001070747,

3. KOJEVNIKOV DMITRII, IDNP 0972305012362, cota 1798.20 lei. ce constituie 33.3%
Beneficiar efectiv:

3.1. KOJEVNIKOV DMITRII, IDNP 0972305012362

Prezentul extras este eliberat in temeiul art.34 al Legii nr.220-XVI din 19 octombrie 2007
privind inregistrarea de stat a persoanelor juridice si a intreprinzatoril~r individuali si confirma

datele din Registrul de stat la data de: 15.09.2023.

EB 0461494

RegIStrator » domenﬂilglitally signed by Rusu Diana

inregistririi de stat Date: 2023.09.15 16:44:17 EEST
Reason: MoldSign Signature
Location: Moldova

[ Date cu caracter personal




CD BC “MOLDINDCONBANK” S.A.
< Filiala “Invest”

Republica Moldova, MD-2068 Pecny6mixa Monaosa, MD-2068
mun. Chisindu, bd. Moscovei, 14/1 Data 1.4 JAN, 2016 wyH. Kummny, 6y71. Mockoseii, 14/1
Tel. : (373-22) 43-44-81, 43-46-24 /, / ) 2 Ten. : (373-22) 43-44-81, 43-46-24
Fax : (373-22) 43-44-22 N Q3L — F9/45 Daxc : (373-22) 43-44-22
cod: MOLDMD2X329 xox MOLDMD2X329

Filiala ,Invest” BC ,,Moldindconbank” SA confirma existenta contului curent
in moneda nationala al “BIOSISTEM MLD” S.R.L. (¢/f1010600028048), cu
IBAN MD95ML000000002251429243.

Codul bancii MOLDMD2X329.

Director vj[{d[ Nina Turcan

Z QAOR. F7pe
et ST, A

Nina Balmus

Ex. Diana Brinza

Tel. 43-45-96



BIOSISTEM-MLD S.R.L.

c/f 1010600028048; adresa: or. Chisinau, str. Albisoara 16/1 of.7
tel.+373-22-808-517, +373-22-808719, fax: +373-22-808-519.
Web: www.biosistem-mld.com; e-mail: biosistem.mld@gmail.com

Lista fondatorilor Biosistem-mld SRL

Nr. Nume, Prenume IDNP

1. Vitalie Poiata 0983103892591
2. Alexandr Nasedchin 2002001070747
3. Dmitrii Kojevnikov  [0972305012362




Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888
Fax: +86 755 26582500

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

To whom it may concern,

We, Shenzhen Mihdray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd., located at Mindray
Building, Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Nan-shan, 518057,
Shenzhen, P. R. China, hereby confirm that:

We herewith declare that the products listed in Attachment | meet the provisions
of the Directive 98/79/EC on In Vitro Diagnostic Medical Devices. The conformity
assessment route is according to 98/79/EC Annex I11 (not includes Section 6).

Classification:  The device not in IVDD annex 1l and not for self
testing/performance evaluation
Product Category(ies): Clinical Chemistry Analyzer, Hematology Analyzei,
Microplate ~washer, Microplate reader, Urine Analyzer,
Chemiluminescence Immunoassay Analyzer, Reagents for
Hematology Analyzer, Reagents for Clinical Chemistry
Analyzer, Reagents for Chemiluminescence Immunoassay

Analyzer,Urinalysis reagent strips.
Products: Attachment |

EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe)
Eiffestrale 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany

We hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and accurate statement.

Place, Date Of Issue : Shenzhen, 2016-09-01

Signatory name: Chuanbin Tan

signatory fitle: Technical Regulation Manager
Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

Page | of 20




ATTACHMENT |

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen

518057, P. R, China

Tel: +86 755 26582888
Fax: +86 755 26582500

Product Name

Product Model

Accessories

Hematology Analyzer

BC-2300.
BC-2100

M-23CFL LYSE

M-23D DILUENT
M-23E E-Z CLEANSER
M-23P PROBE
CLEANSER

B30 Hematology Control
S§30 Hematology
Calibrator

SC-CAL PLUS
Hematology Calibrator
BC-3D Hematology
Control

Auto Hematology Analyzer

BC-1800.
BC-1900.
BC-2900

M-18CFL LYSE

M-18D DILUENT
M-18R RINSE

M-18E E-Z CLEANSER
M-18P PROBE
CLEANSER

B30 Hematology Control
S30 Hematology
Calibrator

BC-3D Hematology
Control

SC-CAL PLUS
Hematology Calibrator

Auto Hematology Analyzer

BC-3000 Plus

M-30D DILUENT
M-30R RINSE
M-30CFL LYSE

M-30E E-Z CLEANSER
M-30P PROBE
CLEANSER

B30 Hematology Control
S$30 Hematology
Calibrator

SC-CAL PLUS
Hematology Calibrator
BC-3D Hematology
Control

Auto Hematology Analyzer

BC-3200.
BC-3200CT

M-30D DILUENT
M-30R RINSE
M-30CFL LYSE

M-30E E-Z CLEANSER
M-30P PROBE
CLEANSER
B30 Hematology
Control

$30 Hematology
Calibrator
SC-CAL PLUS
Hematology Calibrat
BC-3D Hematology //«
Control {/S/ Bl

Auto Hematology Analyzer

BC-5500.

Page 2 of 20
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R, China

Tel: +86 755 26582888

Fax: +86 755 26582500

BC-5200 M-50LH LYSE
M-80LEO(I)LYSE
M-50LEO(II)LYSE
M-50LBA LYSE

M-50 CLEANSER
M-50P PROBE
CLEANSER

BC-5D Hematology
Control

CBC-5DMR
Hematology Control
SC-CAL PLUS
Hematology Calibrator
S50 Calibrator

B55 Hematology
Control

SC-CAL PLUS
Hematology Calibrator
BC-5D Hematology

Calibrator
Auto Hematology Analyzer BC-5300, M-53LEQ(I)LYSE
BC-5100 M-53LEO(II)LYSE
M-53LH LYSE

M-53D DILUENT
M-53 CLEANSER
M-53P PROBE
CLEANSER

850 Calibrator

B55 Hematology
Control

SC-CAL PLUS
Hematology Calibrator
BC-5D Hematology

Calibrator
Auto Hematology Analyzer BC-5380. M-83LEO(I)LYSE
BC-5180 M-53LEO(II)LYSE
M-53LH LYSE

M-63D DILUENT
M-563 CLEANSER
M-563P PROBE
CLEANSER

S50 Calibrator

B55 Hematology
Control

SC-CAL PLUS
Hematology Calibrator
BC-5D Hematology
Calibrator

Auto Hematology Analyzer BC-2800. M-18CFL LYSE
BC-2600 M-18D DILUENT
M-18R RINSE
M-18E E-Z CLEANSER:
M-18P PROBE ;
CLEANSER

B30 Hematology
Control

830 Hematology
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd,
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888

Fax: +86 755 26582500

Calibrator

SC-CAL PLUS
Hematology Calibrator
BC-3D Hematology

Control
Auto Hematology Analyzer BC-3600. M-30D DILUENT
BC-3300. M-30CFL LYSE
BC-3300CT. M-30R RINSE
BC-3600CT PROBE CLEANSER
B30 Hematology
Control
S30 Hematology
Calibrator
Auto Hematology Analyzer BC-5800- M-58LEOQ(I) LYSE
BC-5600 M-68LEO(ll) LYSE
M-58LH LYSE

M-58LBALYSE
M-88DDILUENT
PROBE CLEANSER
S50 Calibrator

B55 Hematology
Control

SC-CAL PLUS
Hematology Calibrator
BC-5D Hematology
Calibrator

Auto Hematology Analyzer BC-6600. M-68DR DILUENT
BC-6800 M-68DS DILUENT
M-68LD LYSE
M-68LN LYSE
M-68LB LYSE
M-68LH LYSE
M-68FN DYE

M-68FR DYE

M-68FD DYE

PROBE CLEANSER
BC-6D Hematology
control

BC-NRBC Hematology
Control

BC-RET Hematology
Control

SC-CAL PLUS
Hematology Calibrator
BR60 Hemalology
Control

Auto Hematology Analyzer BC-5310 M-53D DILUENT
M-83LEO( I ) LYSE
M-53LEO(II) LYSE <555¢
M-53LH LYSE

M-53P PROBE /.
CLEANSER /.
S50 Calibrator |3
B55 Hematology
Control \
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd,
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen

518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888
Fax: +86 755 26582500

Auto Hematology Analyzer

BC-5390

M-53D DILUENT
M-53LEO( I ) LYSE
M-53LEO( 1) LYSE
M-53LH LYSE
M-53P PROBE
CLEANSER

S50 Calibrator

B55 Hematology
Controtl

Auto Hematology Analyzer

BC-5150.
BC-5000.
HM-500X

M-52D DILUENT
M-52DIFF LYSE
M-521LH LYSE
PROBE CLEANSER
S50 Calibrator

B55 Hematology
Control

BC-5D Hematology
control

SC-CAL PLUS
Hematology Calibrator

Urine Analyzer

UA-66. UA-600,
UA-600T

Urinalysis reagent strips

Auto Hematology Analyzer

HM-200X

BC-20s. BC-21s.
BC-30s. BC-31s,

M-30D DILUENT
M-30CFL LYSE
PROBE CLEANSER
B30 Hematology
Control

S30 Hematology
Calibrator

Auto Hematology Analyzer

BC-5390 CRP
BC-5180 CRP

M-53D DILUENT
M-5 LEO(I} LYSE
M-56 LEO(ll) LYSE
M-53 LH LYSE
LC LYSE

Probe Cleanser
S50 Calibrator
B55 Hematology
Control
C-reactive Protein
Control
C-reactive Protein
{CRP) Calibrator
C-reactive Protein
(CRP) Kit (Latex
Immunoturbidimetric
Method)

Auto Sample Processing System

CAL 8000

/

Auto Slide Maker & Stainer

SC-120

M-68DS DILUENT
PROBE CLEANSE

Automated Glycohemoglobin Analyzer

H50
H50P

Analytical Column
Eluent A
Eluent B

M-30P PROBE
CLEANSER
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888
Fax: +86 755 26582500

Hemoglobin A1c
Calibrator
Flow Cytometer BriCyte E6 Sheath Fluid
Cleaning Solution
Lysing Solution / /
CD3-FITC/CD8-PE/CD45-PerCP/CD4-APC / /
Reagent
CD3-FITC/CD16+56-PE/CD45-PerCP/CD19-APC
Reagent
HLA-B27 Reagent
Laboratory Data Management Software / /
Mindray labXpert Software / /
Specific Protein Analyzer CRP-M100 M-68DS Diluent
LC Lyse
CRP Cleanser
Probe Cleanser
Auto Hematology Analyzer BC-5120 M-52D DILUENT
BC-5130 M-62DIFF LYSE
BC-5140 M-52LH LYSE

PROBE CLEANSER

Chemistry Analyzer

BS-300. BS-320

ISE Module, 4-channel
(No consumables)
Sodium Electrode
Potassium Electrode
Chloride Electrode
Reference Electrode
Lithium Electrode
Spacer Electrode
Reagent Pack Na/K/Cl
Cleaning Solution Kit
Troubleshooting Kit
Urine Diluent, 125 mi
Urine Diluent, 500 ml
Bi-Level Quality Control
Kit

Tri-Level Quality Control
Kit

Chemistry Analyzer

BS-400, BS-420

ISE Module, 4-channel
(No consumables)
Sodium Electrode
Potassium Electrode
Chloride Electrode
Reference Electrode
Lithium Electrode
Spacer Electrode
Reagent Pack Na/K/Cl
Cleaning Solution Kit
Troubleshooting Kit
Urine Diluent, 125 m|_
Urine Diluent, 5004k
Bi-Level Quality:&h
Kit
Tri-Level Quafity
Kit %
CD80 deterge l*
Reaction cuvetts

5

&
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd,
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen

518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888
Fax: +86 755 26582500

Mindray reagent bottles
Bar code module

Drainage unit
Water supply unit

Chemistry Analyzer

Perfect plus

ISE Module, 4-channel
(No consumables)
Sodium Electrode
Potassium Electrode
Chloride Electrode
Reference Electrode
Lithium Electrode
Spacer Electrode
Reagent Pack Na/K/Cl
Cleaning Solution Kit
Troubleshooting Kit
Urine Diluent, 125 ml
Urine Diluent, 500 ml
Bi-Level Quality Control
Kit

Tri-Level Quality Control
Kit

CD80 detergent
Reaction cuvette
Mindray reagent bottles
Bar code module
Drainage unit

Water supply unit

Chemistry Analyzer

BS-380. BS-390

ISE Module, 4-channel
(No consumables)
Sodium Electrode
Potassium Electrode
Chloride Electrode
Reference Electrode
Lithium Electrode
Spacer Electrode
Reagent Pack Na/K/Cl
Cleaning Solution Kit
Troubleshooting Kit
Urine Diluent, 125 ml
Urine Diluent, 500 ml
Bi-Level Quality Control
Kit

Tri-Level Quality Control
Kit

CD80 detergent
Reaction cuvette
Mindray reagent bottles
Bar code module
Water supply unit

Chemistry Analyzer

BS-350. BS-330
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen

518057, P. R. China
Tel: +86 755 26582888
Fax: +86 755 26582500

Reagent Pack Na/K/Cl
Cleaning Solution Kit
Troubleshooting Kit
Urine Diluent, 125 ml
Urine Diluent, 500 ml
Bi-Level Quality Control
Kit

Tri-Level Quality Control
Kit

Reaction cuvette
Mindray reagent bottles
Bar code module

Semi-auto Chemistry Analyzer BA-88A /
Chemistry Analyzer BS-120. BS-130. | ISE Module, 4-channel
BS-180 (No consumables)

Sodium Electrode
Potassium Electrode
Chloride Electrode
Reference Electrode
Lithium Electrode
Spacer Electrode
Reagent Pack Na/K/Cl
Cleaning Solution Kit
Troubleshooting Kit
Urine Diluent, 125 mi
Urine Diluent, 500 m|
Bi-Level Quality Control
Kit

Tri-Level Quality Control
Kit

Reaction cuvette
Mindray reagent bottles
Bar code module

Chemistry Analyzer

BS-200. BS-220

ISE Module, 4-channel
(No consumables)
Sodium Electrode
Potassium Electrode
Chloride Electrode
Reference Electrode
Lithium Electrode
Spacer Electrode
Reagent Pack Na/K/Cl
Cleaning Solution Kit
Troubleshooting Kit
Urine Diluent, 125 ml
Urine Diluent, 500 ml
Bi-Level Quality Control
Kit

Tri-Level Quality Control
Kit

Reaction cuvette

Chemistry Analyzer

BS-200E/BS-220E
BS-330E/BS-350E

ISE Module, 4-chali
(No consumables) ¥
Sodium Electrode
Potassium Electrode
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd,
Keji 12™ Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen

518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888
Fax: +86 755 26582500

Chloride Electrode
Reference Electrode
Lithium Electrode
Spacer Electrode
Reagent Pack Na/K/Cl
Cleaning Solution Kit
Troubleshooting Kit
Urine Diluent, 125 m|
Urine Diluent, 500 mi
Bi-Level Quality Control
Kit

Tri-Level Quality Contro!
Kit

Reaction cuvette
Mindray reagent bottles
Bar code module

Microplate reader MR-96A /
Microplate washer MW-12A /
Chemistry Analyzer BS-800. BS-820. | ISE module
BS-800M. MR Na electrode
BS-820M. MR K electrode
MR ClI electrode
BIS'1800‘BS_1 800 | iR reference electrode
plus MR Serum Standard
MR Urine Standard
MR Urine Quality
Control
MR Buffer Solution
MR Detergent Solution
MR Na/K Check
Solution
Built-in sample/reagent
bar code reader
External Air Pump
Water Supply Unit
Remote Maintenance
System (RMS)
Chemistry Analyzer BS-2000. ISE module
BS-2000M. MR Na electrode
BS-2200. MR K electrode
BS-2200M MR Cl electrode

MR reference electrode
MR Serum Standard
MR Urine Standard

MR Urine Quality
Control

MR Buffer Solution

MR Detergent Solution
MR Na/K Check
Solution

Built-in sample/rea
bar code reader /
External Air Pumpy
Water Supply Un
Remote Maintenas
System (RMS)
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12™ Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen

518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888
Fax: +86 755 26582500

Chemistry Analyzer

BS-600. BS-620

ISE Module, 4-channel
(No consumables)
Sodium Electrode
Potassium Electrode
Chloride Electrode
Reference Electrode
Lithium Electrode
Spacer Electrode
Reagent Pack Na/K/Cl
Cleaning Solution Kit
Troubleshooting Kit
Urine Diluent, 125 ml
Urine Diluent, 500 ml
Bi-Level Quality Control
Kit

Tri-Level Quality Control
Kit

CD80 detergent
Reaction cuvette
Mindray reagent bottles
Bar code module
Drainage unit

Water supply unit
External vacuum pump
unit

Chemistry Analyzer

BS-480. BS-490

ISE Module, 4-channel
(No consumables)
Sodium Electrode
Potassium Electrode
Chloride Electrode
Reference Electrode
Lithium Electrode
Spacer Electrode
Reagent Pack Na/K/Cl
Cleaning Solution Kit
Troubleshooting Kit
Urine Diluent, 125 ml
Urine Diluent, 500 ml
Bi-Level Quality Control
Kit

Tri-Level Quality Control
Kit

CD80 detergent
Reaction cuvette
Mindray reagent bottles
Built-in sample/reagent
bar code reader
Remote management
system (RMS)

Water supply module
External air pump

Chemistry Analyzer

BS-430. BS-450.
BS-460

Sodium Elec e 82’05- g

Potassium EE rode ,
Chloride Elegtro Q
Reference El -‘:%a
Lithium Electrogé

3 k“}é
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888

Fax: +86 755 26582500

Spacer Electrode
Reagent Pack Na/K/Cl
Cleaning Solution Kit
Troubleshooting Kit
Urine Diluent, 125 ml
Urine Diluent, 500 ml
Bi-Level Quality Control
Kit

Tri-Level Quality Control
Kit

CD80 detergent
Reaction cuvette
Mindray reagent bottles
Bar code module
Water supply unit
Probe clog detection
module

Chemistry Analyzer BS-230. BS-240 | ISE Module, 4-channel
(No consumables)
Sodium Electrode
Potassium Electrode
Chloride Electrode
Reference Electrode
Lithium Electrode
Spacer Electrode
Reagent Pack Na/K/Cl
Cleaning Solution Kit
Troubleshooting Kit
Urine Diluent, 125 ml
Urine Diluent, 500 ml
Bi-Level Quality Control
Kit

Tri-Level Quality Control
Kit

CDB80 detergent
Reaction cuvette
Mindray reagent bottles

Bar code
reader(optional)
Chemiluminescence Immunoassay Analyzer CL-2000i. Hand-held bar code
CL-2200i reader

External vacuum pump
Reaction cuvette

Waste Bin
Chemiluminescence Immunoassay Analyzer | CL-1000i. Built-in sample bar code
CL-1200i reader

Built-in reagent bar
code reader

Reaction cuvettes.
waste container

a-Amylase (a-AMY) Kit (IFCC Method) / / ((
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12™ Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R, China

Tel: +86 755 26582888

Fax: +86 755 26582500

Aspartate Aminotransferase (AST) Kit (JFCC / /
Method)
Gamma-Glutamyltransferase (GGT) Kit (Szasz / /
Method /IFCC stand.)

Lactate Dehydrogenase (LDH) Kit (IFCC / /
Method)

Alanine Aminotransferase (ALT) Kit (IFCC / /
Method)>
C-Reactive Protein Kit(Turbidimetry Method) / /
Apolipoprotein B Kit (Turbidimetry Method) / /
Apolipoprotein A1 Kit (Turbidimetry Method) / /
Triglycerides Kit(GPO-POD Method) / /
Bilirubin Total Kit(DSA Method) / /
Creatinine Kit(Modified Jaffe Method) / /
Albumin Kit(Bromcresol Green Method) / /
Bilirubin Direct Kit(DSA Method) / /
Total Protein Kit(Biuret Method) / /
Magnesium Kit(Xylidyl Blue Method) / /
a-Hydroxybutyrate Dehydrogenase Kit{DGKC / /
Method)
Total Cholesterol kit(CHOD-POD Method) / /
Alkaline Phosphatase Kit{IFCC Modified Method) | / / &Cﬁa%\\
Urea Kit(Urease-GLDH,UV Method) / /
Uric Acid Kit(Uricase-peroxidase Method) / /
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd,
Keji 12® Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R, China

Tel: +86 755 26582888

Fax: +86 755 26582500

Glucose Kit (GOD-POD Method) / /
Phosphorus Kit(Phosphomolybdate Method) / /
Calcium Kit(Arsenazo Il Method) / /
Lipoprotein(a) Kit(Turbidimetry Method) / /
Complement C3 Kit(Turbidimetry Method) / /
Complement C4 Kit(Turbidimetry Method) / /
Immunoglobulin M Kit(Turbidimetry Method) / /
Immunoglobulin G Kit(Turbidimetry Method) / /
Prealbumin Kit(Turibidimetry Method) / /
Glucose Kit (HK Method) / /
Immunoglobulin A Kit(Turbidimetry Method) / /
Bilirubin Total Kit(VOX Method) / /
Creatine Kinase Kit(IFCC Method) / /
Total Bile Acids Kit(Enzymatic Cycling assay) / /
Creatinine Kit(Sarcosine Oxidase Method) / /
HDL-Cholesterol kit(Direct Method) / /
Bilirubin Direct Kit(VOX Method) / /
LDL-Cholesterol Kit(Direct Method) / /
Creatine Kinase-MB Kit(IFCC Method) / | /
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Litd.
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888

Fax: +86 755 26582500

HDL&LDL Cholesterol Control P / /
Prealbumin Control N&P / /
Lipids Calibrator / /
Specific Proteins Calibrator / /
Multi Sera Calibrator / /
CK-MB Calibrator / /
Lipoprotein(a) Calibrator / /
Multi Control Sera N / /
Multi Control Sera P
Prealbumin Calibrator / /
Lipoprotein(a) Control N&P / /
Lipids Control N / /
Lipids Control P
CK-MB Control N / /
CK-MB Control p
Specific Proteins Control N Specific Proteins / /
Control P
Cholinesterase(CHE) Kit (DGKC Method) / {
Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Kit (Enzymic Method) / /
Iron (Fe) Kit (Colorimetric Assay) / /
Fructosamine (FUN) Kit(Colorimetric Assay) / /
Antibodies Against Streptolysin O
Kit(Particle-enhanced Immunoturbidimetric Assay |/ /
Method
Homocysteine Kit(Enzymatic Assay Method) / / D T
STPTEA (‘U ?\\
Rheumatoid Factor Kit(Particle-enhanced / /
Immunoturbidimetric Assay Method)
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd,
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888
Fax: +86 755 26582500

Lipase Kit(Enzymatic Colorimetric Assay Method) | / /
Hemoglobin A1c Kit (Enzymatic Assay Method) / /
Unsaturated Iron Binding Capacity (UIBC) Kit / /
(Colorimetric Method)

Microalbuimn (MALB) Kit / /
Ferritin (FER)} Kit / /
Transferrin (TRF) Kit / /
TRF Calibrator / /
TRF Control / /
FER Calibrator / /
Multimmun Control / /
MALB Calibrator / /
MALB Control / /
UIBC Control / /
UIBC Calibrator / /
a-L-Fucosidase Kit (CNPF method) / /
5'-Nucleotidase Kit (Enzymatic Colorimetric / /
Method)

Adenosine Deaminase Kit (Enzymatic / /
Colorimetric Method)

Cystatin C Kit (Turbidimetry Method) / /
B2-Microglobulin Kit (Turbidimetry Method) / /
5'-NT Calibrator / /
5-NT Control / /
ADA Control ! /
ADA Calibrator / /
AFU Control / /
ASQO Calibrator / /
CysC Calibrator / /
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R, China

Tel: +86 755 26582888

Fax: +86 755 26582500

CysC Control / /
HbA1c Calibrator / /
HCY Calibrator / /
HS-CRP Calibrator / /
RF Calibrator / /
TBA Control / /
B2-MG Calibrator / /
B2-MG Control / /
Free Triiodothyronine (CLIA) / /
Free Thyroxine (CLIA) / /
Total Triiodothyronine (CLIA) / /
Total Thyroxine (CLIA) / /
Thyroid-stimulating Hormone (CLIA) / /
Follicle Stimulating Hormone (CLIA) / /
Luteinizing Hormone (CLIA) / /
Prolactin (CLIA) / /
Estradiol (CLIA) / /
Estriol (CLIA) / /
Testosterone (CLIA) / /
Progesterone (CLIA) / /
Total B Human Chorionic Gonadotropin (CLIA) / /
Free T3 Calibrators / /
Free T4 Calibrators / /
Total T3 Calibrators / /
Total T4 Calibrators / /
TSH Calibrators / /
FSH Calibrators / /
LH Calibrators / /
Prolactin Calibrators / /
Estradiol Calibrators / /
Estriol Calibrators / /
Testosterone Calibrators 7 /
Progesterone Calibrators / /
Total B HCG Calibrators / /
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888

Fax: +86 755 26582500

Thyroid Function Multi Control / /
Reproductive Multi Control / /
Carcinoembryonic Antigen (CLIA) / /
Alpha-fetoprotein (CLIA) / /
Cancer Antigen 125 (CLIA) / /
Cancer Antigen 15-3 (CLIA) / /
Carbohydrate Antigen 19-9 (CLIA) / /
CEA Calibrators / /
AFP Calibrators / /
CA125 Calibrators / /
CA15-3 Calibrators / /
CA19-9 Calibrators / /
Ferritin (CLIA) / /
Ferritin Calibrators / /
Wash Buffer / /
Substrate solution / /
Antistreptolysin “O” (ASO) Kit / /
(Latex Immunoturbidimetric Method)

Antistreptolysin “O” Calibrator / /
ASO/CRP/REF triple Control / /
Cystatin C (CysC)Kit (Latex Immunoturbidimetric

/ /

Method)

Cystatin C Calibrator / /
Cystatin C Control / /
Full Range C-Reactive Protein (FR-CRP) / /
Kit(Latex Immunoturbidimetric Method)

C-reactive Protein Calibrator / /
Rheumatoid Factor (RF) Kit(Immunoturbidimetric / /
Method)

Rheumatoid Factor Calibrator / /
B2-Microglobulin (B2-MG) Kit / /
Latex Immunoturbidimetric Method)

B2-Microglobulin Control / /
B2-Microglobulin Calibrator (for Serum) / /
B2-Microglobulin Calibrator (for Urine) / /
D-Dimer kit {(Particle-enhanced / /
Immunoturbidimetric Assay Method)
Angiotensin Converting Enzyme (ACE) Kit / /

(Enzymatic Colorimetric Assay Method)
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888

Fax: +86 755 26582500

Retinol Binding Protein (RBP) Kit
(Particle-enhanced Immunoturbidimetric Assay / /
Method)
Glucose-6-Phosphate Dehydrogenase (G6PD) Kit / /
(UV Enzymatic Method)
Myoglobin (MYO) Kit (Particle-enhanced / /
Immunoturbidimetric Assay Method)
Immunoglobubin E (IgE) Kit (Particle-enhanced / /
Immunoturbidimetric Assay Method)
B-Hydroxybutyrate (8-HB) Kit (Enzymatic / /
Colorimetric Method)
High Sensitivity C-reaction Protein Kit

(Particle-enhanced Immunoturbidimetric Assay |/ /
Method)
HbA1c control N / /
HbA1c control P / /
Rheumatism Control N / /
Rheumatism Control P / /
HCY Control N / /
HCY Control P / /
FUN Control P / /
CO2 Control N / /
D-Dimer Calibrator { /
ACE Calibrator / /
RBP Calibrator / /
MYO Calibrator / /
IgE Calibrator / /
B-HB Calibrator / /
D-Dimer Control / /
ACE Control / /
RBP Control / /
G6PD Control / /
-HB Control / /
Sample Processing System SPL 1000 /
Troponin I(CLIA) / / I
Troponin | Calibrators / /
B-type natriuretic peptide(CLIA) / /
BNP Calibrators / /
Myoglobin(CLIA) / /
MYO Calibrators / /
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888

Fax: +86 755 26582500

Creatine kinase MB(CLIA)

/ /
CK-MB Calibrators / /
Thyroglobulin(CLIA) / /
Thyroglobulin Calibrators / /
Antibody to thyroglobulin(CLIA) / /
Anti-Tg Calibrators / /
Antibody to thyroid peroxidase(CLIA) / /
Anti-TPO Calibrators / / o
Insulin(CLIA) / /
insulin Calibrators / /
C-Peptide(CLIA) / /
C-Peptide Calibrators / /
Cortisol(CLIA) / /
Cortisol Calibrators / /
Dehydroepiandrosterone sulfate(CLIA) / /
DHEA-S Calibrators / /
Adrenocorticotropic hormone(CLIA) / /
ACTH Calibrators / /
Cardiac Marker Multi Control / /
Thyroid Function Multi Control / /
Immunoassay Multi Control / /
ACTH Control / /
Anti-thyroid Antibodies Control / /
System Detection Solution / /
System Wash Solution / /
ClinChem Multi Control (level 1) / /
ClinChem Muliti Control (level 2)
Sample Diluent / /
HCY Control / /
Homocysteine (HCY) Kit (Enzymatic Cycling / /
Method)
Total Protein in Urine/CSF(TPUC) Kit (Pyrogallol / /
Red-Molybdate Method)
TPUC Control / /
25-OH-Vitamin D Total (CLIA) / /
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Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Keji 12" Road South, Hi-tech Industrial Park, Shenzhen
518057, P. R. China

Tel: +86 755 26582888

Fax: +86 755 26582500

25-0OH-Vitamin D Total Calibrators / /
Parathyroid hormone (CLIA) / ;
PTH Calibrators / /
Calcitonin (CLIA) / /
Calcitonin Calibrators / /
Folate(CLIA) / /
Folate Calibrators / /
Vitamin B12(CLIA) / /
Vitamin B12 Calibrators / /
Metabolic Multi Control / /
Red Blood Cell Folate Releasing Reagent / /
Cancer Antigen 72-4 (CLIA) / /
Neuron-specific enolase (CLIA) / /
CYFRA 21-1 (CLIA) / /
Antibody to Treponema pallidum (CLIA) / /
CA72-4 Calibrators / /
Cyfra21-1 Calibrators / /
Anti-TP Calibrators / /
NSE Calibrators / /
Tumor Marker Multi Control / /
NSE Control / /
Anti-TP Control / /
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SCC Accredited
CB-MS

9

OCSM
Accredite CCN

CERTIFICATE

No. QS5 044751 0140 Rev. 06

America

Certificate Holder: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical
Electronics Co., Ltd.
Mindray Building
Keji 12th Road South
High-Tech Industrial Park
Nanshan
518057 Shenzhen
PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Certification Mark:

1509001 4

Scope of Certificate: See Page 2 for Overall Scope Statement.
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Standard(s): ISO 9001:2015

The Certification Body of TUV SUD America Inc. certifies that the company mentioned
above has established and is maintaining a quality management system that meets the
requirements of the listed standards.

Report No.: SH2405501
Effective Date: 2024-08-28
Expiry Date: 2026-06-30
Page 1 of 4

Date of Issue: 2024-09-25 W

( Renee Walker )
Director, US Certification Body, MHS

ZERTIFIKAT & CERTIFICATE ¢

oy 7 ®
TUV
TUV SUD America, Inc. « 401 Edgewater Place Suite #500 * Wakefield « MA 01880 « USA « www.tuvsud.com




SCC Accredited
CB-MS

9

OCSM
Accredite CCN

CERTIFICATE

No. QS5 044751 0140 Rev. 06

America

Overall Scope Statement: Design and Development, Production, Service and
Distribution of Equipment (including Patient Monitor and
Accessories, Vital Signs Monitor, Center Monitoring
System, Telemetry Monitoring System, Pulse Oximeter,
Temperature Probe, Flow Sensor, Ambulatory Blood
Pressure Monitor, Defibrillator / Monitor and Accessories,
Electrocardiograph, Anesthesia Machine and Accessories,
Ventilator, Air Compressor, Endoscope Camera System,
Endoscope Light Source and Accessories, Ultrasonic
Diagnostic Equipment and Accessories, Digital
Radiography System, Radiography System, Hematology
Analyzer, Clinical Chemistry Analyzer, Urine Analyzer,
Microplate Reader, Microplate Washer for In-Vitro
Diagnostic Use, Chemiluminescence Immunoassay
Analyzer, Flow Cytometer, (Auto) Sample Processing
System, Auto Slide Maker and Stainer, Glycohemoglobin
Analyzer, Specific Protein Analyzer), Reagents for
Hematology Analyzer, Reagents for Clinical Chemistry
Analyzer, Chemiluminescence Immunoassay Reagents,
Chemiluminescence Inmunoassay Calibrators and
Controls, Reagents for Flow Cytometer, Reagents for
Glycohemoglobin Analyzer, Calibrators and Controls for
Glycohemoglobin Analyzer, Coagulation Analyzer and
Accessories, Coagulation Reagents, Calibrators and
Controls for Coagulation Analyzer, Automated Digital Cell
Morphology Analyzer, lon-Selective Electrodes,
Disposable Anesthesia Mask, Reusable Anesthesia Mask,
Respiratory Mask, Disposable Breathing Circuit, Reusable
Breathing Circuit, Heat and Moisture Exchanger, Filter,
Breathing Bag, Tympanic Thermometer, Wireless Module,
Wireless Device, Microbial Analysis System, Reagents for
Urine Analyzer, Generator, Nasal Mask/Nasal Prong,
Detector and Imaging System
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Date of Issue: 2024-09-25

( Renee Walker )
Director, US Certification Body, MHS
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ZERTIFIKAT & CERTIFICATE ¢

SCC Accredited
CB-MS

9

OCSM
Accredite CCN

CERTIFICATE

No. QS5 044751 0140 Rev. 06

America

Facility(ies): Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, 518057 Shenzhen,
PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Facility Scopes: Design and Development, Production, Service and Distribution
of Equipment (including Patient Monitor and Accessories, Vital
Signs Monitor, Center Monitoring System, Telemetry
Monitoring System, Pulse Oximeter, Temperature Probe, Flow
Sensor, Ambulatory Blood Pressure Monitor , Defibrillator /
Monitor and Accessories, Electrocardiograph, Anesthesia
Machine and Accessories, Ventilator, Air Compressor,
Endoscope Camera System, Endoscope Light Source and
asseccories, Ultrasonic Diagnostic Equipment and
Accessories, Digital Radiography System, Radiography
System, Hematology Analyzer, Clinical Chemistry Analyzer,
Urine Analyzer, Microplate Reader, Microplate Washer for In-
Vitro Diagnostic use, Chemiluminescence Immunoassay
Analyzer, Flow Cytometer, (Auto) Sample Processing System,
Auto Slide Maker and Stainer, Glycohemoglobin Analyzer,
Specific Protein Analyzer, Reagents for Hematology Analyzer,
Reagents for Clinical Chemistry Analyzer, Chemiluminescence
Immunoassay Reagents, Chemiluminescence Immunoassay
Calibrators and Controls, Reagents for Flow Cytometer,
Reagents for Glycohemoglobin Analyzer, Calibrators and
Controls for Glycohemoglobin Analyzer, Coagulation Analyzer
and Accessories, Coagulation Reagents, Calibrators and
Controls for Coagulation Analyzer, Automated Digital Cell
Morphology Analyzer, lon-Selective Electrodes, Disposable
Anesthesia Mask, Reusable Anesthesia Mask, Respiratory
Mask, Disposable Breathing Circuit, Reusable Breathing
Circuit, Heat and Moisture Exchanger, Filter, Breathing Bag,
Tympanic Thermometer, Wireless Module, Wireless Device,
Microbial Analysis System, Reagents for Urine Analyzer,
Generator, Nasal Mask/Nasal Prong, Detector and Imaging
System
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Date of Issue: 2024-09-25 W

( Renee Walker )
Director, US Certification Body, MHS
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CB-MS

9

OCSM
Accredite CCN

CERTIFICATE

No. QS5 044751 0140 Rev. 06

America

Facility(ies): Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
1203 Nanhuan Avenue, Guangming District, 518106 Shenzhen,
PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Facility Scopes: Design and Development, Production, Service and Distribution
of Equipment (including Patient Monitor and Accessories, Vital
Signs Monitor, Center Monitoring System, Telemetry Monitoring
System, Pulse Oximeter, Temperature Probe, Flow Sensor,
Ambulatory Blood Pressure Monitor, Defibrillator / Monitor and
Accessories, Electrocardiograph, Anesthesia Machine and
Accessories, Ventilator, Air Compressor, Endoscope Camera
System, Endoscope Light Source and Accessories, Ultrasonic
Diagnostic Equipment and Accessories, Digital Radiography
System, Radiography System, Hematology Analyzer, Clinical
Chemistry Analyzer, Urine Analyzer, Microplate Reader,
Microplate Washer for In-Vitro Diagnostic use,
Chemiluminescence Immunoassay Analyzer, Flow Cytometer,
(Auto) Sample Processing System, Auto Slide Maker and
Stainer, Glycohemoglobin Analyzer, Specific Protein Analyzer,
Reagents for Hematology Analyzer, Reagents for Clinical
Chemistry Analyzer, Chemiluminescence Immunoassay
Reagents, Chemiluminescence Immunoassay Calibrators and
Controls, Reagents for Flow Cytometer, Reagents for
Glycohemoglobin Analyzer, Calibrators and Controls for
Glycohemoglobin Analyzer, Coagulation Analyzer and
Accessories, Coagulation Reagents, Calibrators and Controls
for Coagulation Analyzer, Automated Digital Cell Morphology
Analyzer, lon-Selective Electrodes, Disposable Anesthesia
Mask, Reusable Anesthesia Mask, Respiratory Mask,
Disposable Breathing Circuit, Reusable Breathing Circuit, Heat
and Moisture Exchanger, Filter, Breathing Bag, Tympanic
Thermometer, Wireless Module, Wireless Device, Microbial
Analysis System, Reagents for Urine Analyzer, Generator,
Nasal Mask/Nasal Prong, Detector and Imaging System
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( Renee Walker )
Director, US Certification Body, MHS
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ZERTIFIKAT & CERTIFICATE ¢

(( AKKS

Deutsche
Akkreditierungsstelle
D-ZM-11321-01-00

Product Service

Certificate
No. Q5 044751 0164 Rev. 06

Holder of Certificate: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical

Electronics Co., Ltd.
Mindray Building

Keji 12th Road South

High-Tech Industrial Park
Nanshan

518057 Shenzhen

PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Certification Mark:

EN SO 13485

tuvsud.com/ps-cert

Scope of Certificate: Design and Development, Production, Service and
Distribution of: Active Medical Devices(intended)
for monitoring, diagnosis, anesthesia, breathing
and intensive care; In-vitro Diagnostic Instruments;
Non-active accessories for breathing therapy and
anesthesia; In-vitro diagnostic reagents and
kits(intended) for hematology, clinical chemistry,
immunology and cell analysis (For detail
information see following pages)

The Certification Body of TUV SUD Product Service GmbH certifies that the company mentioned
above has established and is maintaining a quality management system, which meets the
requirements of the listed standard(s). All applicable requirements of the Testing, Certification,
Validation and Verification Regulations TUV SUD Group have to be complied with. For details
and certificate validity see: www.tuvsud.com/ps-cert?g=cert:Q5 044751 0164 Rev. 06

Report No.: SH2405501
Valid from: 2024-08-15
Valid until: 2026-08-31

C)@l(-\/

Date, 2024-08-15 Christoph Dicks
Head of Certification/Notified Body

w7 ®
Page 1 of 3 TOvV
TUV SUD Product Service GmbH « Certification Body ¢ Ridlerstrae 65 + 80339 Munich + Germany
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ZERTIFIKAT & CERTIFICATE ¢

(( AKKS

Deutsche
Akkreditierungsstelle
D-ZM-11321-01-00

Certificate

&

Product Service

No. Q5 044751 0164 Rev. 06

Applied Standard(s):

Facility(ies):

Page 2 of 3

ISO 13485:2016

(EN 1SO 13485:2016/AC:2018, EN ISO 13485:2016/A11:2021)
Medical devices - Quality management systems -
Requirements for regulatory purposes

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial Park,
Nanshan, 518057 Shenzhen, PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Design and Development, Production, Service and Distribution of:
Active Medical Devices(intended) for monitoring, diagnosis,
anesthesia, breathing and intensive care; In-vitro Diagnostic
Instruments;

Non-active accessories for breathing therapy and anesthesia; In-
vitro diagnostic reagents and kits(intended) for hematology, clinical
chemistry, immunology and cell analysis (For detail information
see following pages)

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

1203 Nanhuan Avenue, Guangming District, 518106 Shenzhen,
PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Design and Development, Production, Service and Distribution of:
Active Medical Devices(intended) for monitoring, diagnosis,
anesthesia, breathing and intensive care; In-vitro Diagnostic
Instruments;

Non-active accessories for breathing therapy and anesthesia; In-
vitro diagnostic reagents and kits(intended) for hematology, clinical
chemistry, immunology and cell analysis (For detail information
see following pages)

TUV SUD Product Service GmbH « Certification Body ¢ Ridlerstrae 65 + 80339 Munich + Germany
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ZERTIFIKAT & CERTIFICATE ¢

(( AKKS

Akkreditierungsstelle @

Deutsche
D-ZM-11321-01-00

Product Service

Certificate
No. Q5 044751 0164 Rev. 06

For the product(s)/product category (ies):

Patient Monitor and Accessories, Vital Signs Monitor, Center Monitoring
System, Telemetry Monitoring System, Pulse Oximeter, Temperature
Probe, Flow Sensor, Ambulatory Blood pressure Monitor ,
Defibrillator/Monitor and Accessories, Electrocardiograph, Anesthesia
Machine and accessories, Ventilator, Air compressor, Endoscope
Camera System, Endoscope Light Source and accessories, Ultrasonic
Diagnostic Equipment and Accessories, Digital Radiography System,
Radiography System, Hematology Analyzer, Clinical Chemistry
Analyzer, Urine Analyzer, Microplate Reader, Microplate Washer for
invitro diagnostic use, Chemiluminescence Immunoassay Analyzer,
Flow Cytometer, (Auto) Sample Processing System, Auto Slide
Maker&Stainer, Glycohemoglobin Analyzer, Specific Protein Analyzer,
Reagents for Hematology Analyzer, Reagents for Clinical Chemistry
Analyzer, Chemiluminescence Immunoassay Reagents,
Chemiluminescence Immunoassay Calibrators and Controls, Reagents
for Flow Cytometer, Reagents for Glycohemoglobin Analyzer,
Calibrators and Controls for Glycohemoglobin Analyzer, Coagulation
Analyzer and Accessories, Coagulation Reagents, Calibrators and
Controls for Coagulation Analyzer, Automated Digital Cell Morphology
Analyzer , lon-Selective Electrodes, Disposable Anesthesia Mask,
Reusable Anesthesia Mask, Respiratory Mask, Disposable Breathing
Circuit, Reusable Breathing Circuit, Heat and Moisture Exchanger, Filter,
Breathing Bag, Tympanic Thermometer, Microbial Analysis System,
Reagents for Urine Analyzer, Generator, Nasal Mask/Nasal Prong,
Detector and Imaging System.

w7 ®
Page 3 of 3 TOvV
TUV SUD Product Service GmbH « Certification Body ¢ Ridlerstrae 65 + 80339 Munich + Germany



e
<<
o
™
=
(==
Ll
(&)
L 4
o
(=]
<<
(&)
™
e
oc
Ll
(&)
\ 4
e
<
<
=
©
=
=
(-
(N8
(&)
\ 4
Mo
oy

ES
RS RS

ZERTIFIKAT & CERTIFICATE ¢

(( AKKS

Deutsche
Akkreditierungsstelle
D-ZM-11321-01-00

&

Product Service

A E i P

iE$%. Q5 044751 0164 Rev. 06

EHRHRE : R A mEYETEFROFRARA
i\ RAFERYITEIW RS HEA LN+ =305 A S
518057

EHRE :
WIEEH : WitiALE. £/, ESHoHE: GEETEmAT

BiP. 2HR. FBE. IFIRFNEENP; BIMNSENRS:
FolEHE AT IR FIREE. $IMSEndiSiI=R
BFmix. IGFREN. RERMHRST. (RSESEE
TABHE)

INEAAETOV SUDFE RBREARA TR LR AT LB A ST T HEFINAERNREEEERR,
TOV EEERARN, NE, FESKEANFEEAERGABIEST, FBERIEBERHEN
www.tuvsud.com/ps-cert?q=cert:Q5 044751 0164 Rev. 06

BES : SH2405501
430 - 2024-08-15
B¥E - 2026-08-31

C'@’K/
Christoph Dicks

KIEAH, 2024-08-15
Head of Certification/Notified Body

FITHIA

TUV SUD Product Service GmbH « Certification Body ¢ RidlerstralRe 65 *+ 80339 Munich « Germany
AP BEAEESOINFSOE T EFR
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ISO 13485:2016
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©2021-2023 Sherzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Eloctroncs Co., Lid. AR rights Reserved.

Intellectual Property Statement

caled Mindray) owns tho
may refer to Information

nt rights of copyright of

SHENZHEN MINDRAY BIO-MEDICAL ELECTRONICS CO,, LTD. (hereinafter
inteflech.al property rights o this Mindray product and this manual, This manual
protected by copyright or patents and does not convey any icense under the pato
Mindray, or of ohers.

Mindray intands 1o mairtain the contents of this manual as confidential information. Disclosure of the
information in this Whnmmmmmwmmnpﬂmbndmbmwf
forbidden,

Release, amendment, reproduction, distribution, rental, adaptation, translation or any other derivative
m“ﬁsmlhawmmmmmmmbnofwmrwl"m‘”’
fortsdden,

China and ofher countios. Al other trademarks that appear in this manual are used only fof
informational or editorial purposes. They are the property of their respective ownors.

minds ay MINDRAY
o are the tradomarks, registored or otherwise, of Mindray in
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Responsibllity on the Manufacturer Party

nge without prior notice.

believed o bo correct. Mindray shall not be lable for ooy
guential damages in connection with the wr‘

Contents of this manual are subject to cha

All iInformation contained in this manual Is
contained herein or for incidental or conse

performance, or use of this manual
Mindray is responsibie for the effects on safety, refiability and performance of this product, only if:

1) Use of this product is conducted as instructed in this operation manual by Mindray 5, '
p.rsonnal or skiled/trained clinical professionals.;
2) The product is stored and transported as Instructed In the operation manual and the labe
Ing;

3) The product is used only on the specified models.

warranty

Free service will be provided to:
g Products that are covered by the warranty terms of Mindray

pay service will be provided to:
1) Expired products;
2) Products within the warranty period, but are damaged by improper
use or

improper environment, or damaged by force o x ™
majeure or other reason not i n

itself. Caused by the M

Return Procedure

Follow the procedure below to retumn products to Mindray if needed
- e
Contact Mindray customer service department, inform themthe : d
' product na
bt No. are labele-d on the outer package of the product), If the name b
retum request will not be accepted. Please specify the product =
reasan. e

dblNo.(hm“
No. are not bgbl, yog
del, kot No, and the retiy

0
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M-52DIFF Lyseo

[Product]
M-52DIFF Lyse

[(Model]

M-S2DIFF

[Specification]

S500miL =4

[ntended use]

M-52DIFF Lyse dissoives RBCs and differentiales WBCs,
[Principle]

M-52DIFF se dissolhes RBCs in the biood cefl analysis process,
dfference of the WBC sub-populations, and Incorporates laser scatter and flow Cytome
DIFF channel WBC analsis.

[ngredients])

SUBCIAN....cceare it crirerreiennserseseanns <3500

[Storage condition and shelf life)

The product will be stable for 2 years when stored at 2°C to 30°C(35°F to 86°F), and the
humidity must not exceed 90%. The working temperature range of the product is consistent with that of
its appicable instruments. The open-vial valicity is 60 days.

[Applicable analyzer models]

The product apples to BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 and BC-5140
Analyzers manufactured by Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd..

[SAMPLE REQUIREMENT]
Fresh human whole blood anticoagulated. Do not use contaminated samples.

[MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED]

The following materials are required but not provided with the product Mindray-ma

measurement instruments and matched reagents.

[nstructions for use]

1. Restore the M-52DIFF lyse to usage temperature;

2. Open the external packing and insert the pickup tube into the reagent container based on the
matching color of the reagent cap and the connector of analyzer cap assembly;

3. Screw the cap assembly tight and repiace the reagent according 1o the operators manual of the
analyzer,

4. Run a blank count and check the results. Iif the results meet the blank count requirements defined in
the operator's manual of the analyzer, the newly installed reagent can be used for sample analysis.
See the operator’s manual of the analyzer for details.

[CUT-OFF VALUE/REFERENCE INTERVALS]
Not applicable.

it processes WBCS lo intensify o
try to realize

relative

Auto Hematology

nufactured
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(RESULT ELABORATION]
Not appicable.

LM ITATIONS]
Not applicable.

[PRODUCT SPECFICATIONS]

1. Appearance: transparent kquid, no sediments, gra
2 Blank count results: the blank count results of M-52DIFF lyse tested

ins or Noccull.
on Mindray Analyzars meet the

requirements in Table 1.
Table 1 Requirements of M-520IFF lyse blank count

Tost parameter Blank count requiremerts
wWBC <0.2=10°
HGB <1gL

[PRECAUTIONS]

1.
2.

3.
4,

For professional use in vitro diagnosis only.

Read the package insert carefully before using this product. It shall be used bef.

date and disposed of properly when expired. Ore the "ﬁ“ﬁm\

Do not use the reagent If itis frozen.

Iif the blank count is abnormal after the reagent is transported, pla :

{emperature before using it poriac piace It stll for 24 houy at

i the reagent Is polluted or affected by other factors and

replace it with a normal one. becomes ebnormal, slop Using 1

Dispose of the waste, residual and contaminated packing based on local and

The following factors can affect the sample analysis: expired or Ineﬂecuvr: Qulations,

by dust in the air:‘ improper disposal of the sample; mixed with or used feagent; reagang

other company;.mxed use of residual from the old container and the i reage Politeg

other than specified. neWly-opened; useq by

Take the necessary precautions for the use of the product. Do not swalio N Condition

and mucous membranes. If you accidentally take the reagent into = W. Avoid W‘mm
ur mo n

accidentally spill on your skin or into your eyes, wash them o uth, or the reagents f
d 0o seek

medical treatment if necessary. H with Plenty of Water
Disposal of waste liquid and malerials should be in accordance wi

9.
10.The Material Safety Data Sheet (SDS) is available upon request th local Quidelines,

11.Allidentified risks have been reduced as far as possible b

12.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the d

the overall residual risk is acceptable.
evice shall be reporteq o

and the competent authority of the Member State in whi
chthe the manyt
[GRAPHICAL SYMBOLS] vser andior the patientis sy,

g PR

Batch code Use-by date

e pr
Y generally acknowledgeg Sl of ar ang i

Temperature fmy |-
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REF

CATALOGUE NUMBER

C€

European Conformity

Manufacturer

| EC | REP

Authorized representative
in the European

Community

UDI

Unique Device Identifier

IVD

In vitro diagnostic
medical device

[13]

Consult instructions for

use

[REFERENCES)
Not applicable,

[COMPANY CONTACT)
Manufacturer:
Address:

E-mail Address:
Tel:
Fax

EC-Representative:
Address:

Tel:

Fax

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Mindray Bullding, KeJl 12th Road South, High-tach industrial
park, Nanshan, Shenzhen 518057, P.R.China

service@mindray.com
+86 755 81888998
+86 755 26582680

Shanghal International Holding Corp. GmbH(Europe)
Eiffestrape 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany

004940-2513175
0049-40-255726

[Approval Date of the Operator’s Manual]

2023.08.05
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[Nombre del product]
Lisante M-52DIFF

[llodOIo]

M-52DIFF
[Especificacién del paquete]

500mL =4

[Uso previsto]
El Isante M-52DIFF disuelive los eritrocitos y diferencia los leucocitos.

Lisante M-52DIFF

[Principlo]
B isante M-52DIFF disughra los eritrocitos en el proceso de andlisis de gldbulos sanguineos
jos leucocitos para intensificar la diferencia entre sus subpoblaciones e incorpora la (ﬁspgr'bn' :;:‘:“l

Yh

citometria de flujo para realizar el andlisis de leucocitos en el canal DIFF.
6 Ingredientes

[Condicién de almacenamiento y vida Gtil]
El producto es estable durante 2 afios si se almacenaaentre 2 °C y30°C
relativa no debe sobrepasar el 90 %. El intervalo de lemperaturaydg {uncflaoi;::ﬂ::tg :’ih

| *dag

corresponde con el de los instrumentos aplicables. La validez del vial abierto es de 60 tl‘bd% &
[Modelos de analizador aplicables) diag

El producto se usa con los Analizadores automaticos para hematolo
fa BC-5000
BC.5130, BC-5140, BC-5160 y BC-5170 fabricados por She 2  BC-515
| Lid po nzhen Mindray Bio-Medica) Ebd:;fm.
[REQUISITO DE LA MUESTRA] Co,

Sangre humana completa reciente anticoagulada. No utiice muestras contaminada
Nadas,

[MATERIALES NECESARIOS PERO NO SUMINISTRADOS]
Los siguentes materiales son necesarios pero no se
medicién fabricados por Mindray y reactivos con-pauble:unﬂmsmn con el producto; Instrym,
de

(instrucclones de uso]

1. Ponga el isante M-52DIFF a temperatura de uso:

2. Abra el envase exterior e inserte el tubo de re i

: cogida enel en : {4

color de la tapa del reactivo y el del conector del conjunto delvt::: d::eacm teniends o

3. ?nrnsque firmemente el conjunto del tapén y sustituya el r n ' lanaizadol'. Rt g
indicadas en el manual del operador del analizador: sactivo slguiendo las |

4, Relaiice un recuento de blanc_o Yy compruebe los resultados. Si los resytta MStruceiones
del recuento de blanco definidos en el manual del operador del a s Cumplen kg
reactivo recién instalado para el andlisis de muestras. Para obt nalizador, ya 5 m%“ﬁ -
del operador del analizador. oner més detalles, congut gf .

Manyg)

[VALOR DE CORTE/INTERVALOS DE REFERENCIA]
No procede.

[ELABORACION DEL RESULTADOQ]

No procede.

[LIMITACIONES]

No procede.

[Caracteristicas de rendimiento]

1. Aspecto: liquido transparente sin sedimentos, granos o fidculos
4
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recuento da bhnoo‘ dol isante M-52DIFF

2. Resultados de
| recuento ; rados del
probado en M de blanco: los resu indicados en la tabla 1.
ndray analizadores cump los requisiios
O gol isante M-52DIFF

Tabla 1 Requisitos del recuento e biancs
Requisitos del recuento de blanco

Pardmetro de
prueba
<0,2%10°A
wec
‘1 —
HGB o
[PRECAUCKJNES]
1. Para uso dia
2" Lo debrﬁdgmm in vitro exclusivamente. te producto. Se debe Wtilizar antes de su fecha

i I"""“' el prospecto antes de utilzar s
3. :looclzigzal' ol ,-: desechar adecuadamente una veZ caducado.
activo si ]
4. Slel recuents de bhm:ﬂ:::f‘\gehdo' vag ol transportd del reactivo, déjelo reposar 24 horas 8
5 gl I ratura ambiente antes de usarb.
- 3! @l reactivo esta contaminado o le afectan otros factores ¥
- )E‘]smhtu‘rb Con uno normal
+ Elminar los deshechos, residuos y envases contaminados segun la normativa local
7. Los siguientes factores pueden z;,cw al andlsis do la muestra: reactivo cwucado o lnLﬂdc:I;
reactivo contaminado por polvo en el aire; manipulacion inadecuada de la muestra; mezc
Wizado con reactivos producidos por otra compafa; mazcla de los reslos do un envase antiguo
con los del nuevo; utiizacién en condiciones distintas a las especificadas. &
8. Tome las precauciones necesarias para el uso del producto. No los ingiera. Evite el contacto con
piel y las membranas mucosas. Si accidentalmente se leva ol reactivo a la boca o los reactivos s8
derraman accidentaimente en la piel 0 en bos ojos, velos con abundante agua y busque tratamiento

médico si es necesaric.
9. El desecho de los residuos liquidos y materiales debe realzarse do acuerdo con las directrices

locales.

10.La hoja de datos de seguridad de materiales (SDS) estd disponiblo previa sofcitud.
11.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido en la medida de lo posible por un estado de arte

reconocido generalmente y el riesgo residual general es aceptable. 7
12.Cualquier incidents grave que se produzca en relacion con el dispositivo se notificard al fabricanto y

a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que s6 encuentren el usuario o el paciente.

[SIMBOLOS GRAFICOS)
3 T
CODIGO DE LOTE Fecha de caducidad LIMITE DE TEMPERATURA
pad I
Limite de humedad Fabricante Dispositivo médico de

diagnéstico in vitro
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REF

Representants autorizado en la

[ [rer HE

Consulte las instruccionss

Comunidad Europea de uso
sy Identificador Gnico del
legistacién europea dispositivo \J
No p-ooeda

[CON’TACT O CONLA EMPRESA]
Fabricante:

Direcclon:

Direccidn de correo electrénico:

Tel.:
Fax

Representante de la CE:
Direccién:

Tel:

Fax

[
2022.06.06

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., L,

Mindray Building, Kej 12th Road South, i
park, Nanshan, Shenzhen 518057, pﬁ"‘_crﬂ‘;ﬂ’““d‘ indusrigy
service@mindray.com

+86 755 81888998

+86 755 26582680

Shanghai Intemational Holding Corp, G
Eiffestrafe 80, Hamburgo 20537, A’tmmmt;H (Europa)
004940-2513175

0049-40-255726

FECHA DE APROBACION DEL MAN UAL DEL OPERADOR]
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Lyse M-52DIFF

[(Nom du prodult]

Lyse M-52DIFF

[Modéle]

M-52DIFF

(Spécification de conditionnement)

500 mlL x4

[Utilisation prevue)

Le réactf M-52DIFF Lyse dissout les globules rouges et permet de différencier las globules blancs.

(Principe]

Le réactif de lyse M-52DIFF dissout les globules rouges pendant le processus d'analyse des cellules
sanguines, ftraite les globules blancs de manidre 2 intensifier la différence entre les sous-populations de
globules blancs et intdgre une diffraction laser et une Cytométrie de fux pour effectuer fanalyse des

globules blancs dans le canal DIFF.
[\ngrédients)
Temmcﬁ' ......... !'Otllltllll..l..lll..!t.l‘l.l-llloi-.l--QS M

(Conditions de stockage et durée de vie)
Le produit est stable pendant 2 ans sl est stocké entre 2 °C et 30 °C (35 °F et 86 °F) & labri de la

lumigre, Fhumidité relative ne doit pas dépasser 90 %. La plage de température de fonctionnement du
produit est conforme & celle de ses instruments applicables. Un flacon ouvert est valide 60 jours.

[Modéles d'analyseur applicables]
Le produit convient aux automates dhématologie BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et BC-5140

fabriqués par Shenzhen Mindray Blo-Medical Electronics Co, Lid

[Exigences relatives aux échantilions]
Sang total humain frais anticoagulé. Ne pas utiiser d'échantilions contaminds.

[MATERIEL NECESSAIRE MAIS NON FOURNTI]

Les éléments suivants sont requis mais ne sont pas foumis avec lo produit : instruments de mesure
fabriqués par Mindray et réactfs correspondants.

[instructions d'utilisation)

1. Rétablissez la température d'utiisation du réactif de lyse M-52DIFF. .
2. Ouwvrez lemballage extérieur et insérez le tube plongeur dans le conteneur du réactif en faisant

comrespondre la couleur du bouchon du réactif avec fembout de fanalyseur. !
3. Vissez complétement fembout et replacez le réactif conformément au manuel dutilisation de

fanalyseur.
4. Effectuez un comptage 4 blanc et vérifiez les résuttats. Si les résultats comespondent au comptage a

: blanc défini dans le manuel d'utiisation de fanalyseur, le tout nouveau réactf instalié peut Btre utilisé
pour analyse des échantillons. Consultez le manuel de fopérateur pour en savoir plus.

[VALEUR SEUIL/INTERVALLE DE REFERENCE]
Non applicable.

[ELABORATION DES RESULTATS])

Non applicable.

[LIMITATIONS]
Non applicable.




[Caractéristiques de performances]
1. Aspect: liquide transparent, sans sédimeants, cristauxni ﬂuc\ilihw
2. Résultats de comptage A blanc: le comptage & blanc du ré:

BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et BC-5140 est confa

Tableau 1.
Tableau 1 Normes en matidre de comptage & blanc duT

Paramétre testé o 4. 3
GB
HGB

[PRECAUTIONS]
1. Destiné au diagnostic in vitro & usage professionnel uriquemvlit ]
2. Lisez attentivement la notice qui figure sur 'emballage du produit
avant la date de péremption et, une fois périmé, procédez 4 sa mise
3. N'utilisez pas le réactif s'il est congelé. ot
4. Sile comptage & blanc est anormal une fois que le réactif est tra
24 heuros a tampérature ambiante avant de l'utiliser. .
Si lo réactf est pollué ou affecté par d'autres facteurs et dmﬁt
remplacer-le par un réactif normal.
6. Procédoez & la mise au rebut des déchets, des résidus et de ller
réglomentation locale. £ rw
7. Les factours sulvants peuvent affecter lanalyse de l'échantillon: n
pollué par la poussiére présente dans fair, mise au rebut inadéquate
ou utilisé avec des réactifs produits par une autre entreprise, mé
nouvel emballage, réactif utilisé dans des conditions autres que
8, Pronoz les précautions nécessaires pour l'utilisation du produit.
la peou et loes muqueuses. Si le réactif péndtre accidenteller
contact nccidentel des réactifs avec la peau ou les yeux, laver
médocin sl nécessalra,
0. L'¢limination du matériel et des déchets liquides doit étre effecluﬁ
locales, .

10.Ln fiche de donndes de sécurité (FDS) est disponible sur dema

*

compdtante do FEtat membre dans lequel l'utilisateur et/ou le pat :
[SYMBOLES GRAPHIQUES)

LOT

Code du bt

LIMITE DHUMIDITE
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REF 1]
REFERENCE CATALOGUE Représentant agréd pour la Conautter les instruction®
Communauté suropdenne e
C€ uDI
Conformité européenne Identifiant unique du dispositif —
[REFERENCES]
Non applicable.
[COORDONNEES DE LA SOCIETE]
Fabricant Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co.. Ld.
Adresse: Mindray Building, Kej 12th Road South, High-tech industrial park:
Nanshan, Shenzhen 518057, P.R.China
Adresse de courriel: service@mindray.com
Tél : +86 755 81888998
Télécopie: +86 755 26582680
Représentant pour MUE: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe)
Adresse: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Allemagne
Tél : 004940-2513175
Télécopie: 0049-40-255726
[DATE D'APPROBATION DU MANUEL D'UTILISATION]
2022.06.06



Lise M-52DIFF

[Nome do produto]

Lise M-52DIFF

[Modelo]

M-52DIFF

[Especificagio da Embalagem)]
500mtx4

[Uso pretendido]
Alise M-52DIFF dissolve os RBCs e diferencia os WBCs.

[Principlo]

Alise M-52DIFF dissolve os RBCs no processo de andiise de células sanguineas. Ele processa Wacs
para intensificar a diferenca entre as subpopulages de WBC e incorpora dispersio a tetres e
de fluxo para realzar a andlise de WBC do canal DIFF.

[Composi¢dio]
Surfactant® ...coveecarennessssnissrssnnsssnns ST TR ek e <3500

[CondigSes de armazenamento e prazo de validade]
O produto icard estével durants 2 anos quando armazenado a2 °C a 30 ‘C(35°F a 86°F) e a humyg
relativa ndo deve exceder%. A falxa de temperatura de trabalho do produto ¢ Consistente com a g

instrumentos aplicaveis. A validade do frasco aberto é de 60 dias.

[Modelos de analisadores apliciveis]
O produto se aplica aos analisadores automalicos de hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150 BC-5120

BC-5130 e BC-5140 fabricados por Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co,, Ltd.

[Requisitos da amostra]

Anticoagulante de sangue total humano fresco. Ndo use amostras contaminadas,

[MATERIAIS NECESSARIOS, MAS NAO FORNECIDOS]

Os seguintes materiais s80 necessérios, mas ndo s&o fomecidos com o produto | :
mediglo fabricados pela Mindray @ reagentes correspondentes. nstrumentos de

[instrugdes de uso)

1. Retorne a ise M-52DIFF a temperatura de uso;

2. Abra a embalagem externa e insira o tubo de coleta no recipiente de reagente com base
corespondente da tampa do reagente e no conector do conjunto de tampas do analisador e

3. Feche bem o conjunto de tampas e substitua o reagente de acordo com o manual do Op"arador do

analisador;
4. Realze uma contagem em branco e verifique os resultados. Se os resulados atenderem aos

requisitos de contagem em branco definidos no manual do operador do analisador, ¢ rea
recém-instalado pode ser usado para andlise de amostra. Consulte o manual do -opmdg:n::

analisador para obter detalhes.
[VALOR DE CORTE/INTERVALOS DE REFERENCIA]
Nao aplicdvel
[ELABORAGAO DO RESULTADO])
Néo apiicavel.
[LMITAGOES)
Néo aplicavel.
[Caracteristicas de desempenho)
1. Aparéncia: liquido transparente, sem sedimentos, grios ou flocos.

2. Resutados de contagem em branco: os resutados de contagem em branco da lise M-52DIFF
10



testada em 80-5002:::511::. BC-5120, BC-5130 & BC-5140 atende as exigénclas na Tabola 1.
Exigéncias do contagom em branco da ise M-52DIFF

Par@metro de tests
= hd Requisitos de contagem em branco
= $0,2x10%L
<1glL
[PRECAUGOES]

1. Somente para diagndstico in vitro de uso profissional.
" Lela 0 encarte da embalagem atentamente antes de usar o . Elo de
2 ::ta do valdade e descartado adequadaments quando “wmmm- ve ser usado antes da
3, Naouse o reagente se ele estiver congelado.
v contagem de branco estiver anormal apds o transporte do reagente, i
4. Se ‘s em temperatura amblente antes de usd-lo. e coqU 0, BKE porL2S
5 S8 0 reagente estiver poluido ou for afetado por outros fatores e ficar anormal, pare de usa-lo @
’ substitua-o por um normal.
6 pescarte 03 residuos, residuos e embalagens contaminadas com base nas regulamentagdes locais.
" Os seguintes fatores podem afetar a andlise da amostra: Reagente vencido ou Ineficaz; reagente
wido por pd no arn eliminagdo Inadequada da amostra; misturado com ou utiizado com reagentes
po zidos por outra empresa; uﬂlza;lﬁo mista de residuos do recipiente antigo e do recém-aberto;
ado em condicao diferente da especificada.
. ucOes necessarias para a utiizagio do produto, N&o engolir. Evite o contato com a

s preca
g. Tome as Pr branas mucosas. Se os reagentes forem levados & boca ou derramados na pele ou nos

mem
per:s eaddenfﬂl’mm' lave-os com bastante dgua e procure tratamento médico, se necessario,
ol oscarle 4o residuos liquidos e materiais deve estar de acordo com as diretrizes locals,
0 de seguranga (SDS) do material estd disponivel mediante solicitagdo

9.
de dados
10.AFolha identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel pelo em geral reconhecido

riscos
11.To;°;$ arte, 8 0 risco residual total 6 aceitével.
gsua iquer | ncidente grave que tenha ocorrido em relagdo ao dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao
12'famcan!8 o 4 autoridade competente do pals em que o utiizador e/ou 0 paciente est4 estabelecido.
p—
LOT
e
LIMITAGAO DA UMIDADE Fabricante

REF EC I REP

NUMERO DE CATALOGO ~ Representante autorizadona -
Comunidade Europeia

1l




coms EUr0PS Ide rtficador exchsivo do |
= S —
[aEFERQ“CM '-
N3o apicdvel A "Eh
,co,mrooﬁﬁ"“ Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Lid. -
Fabricante: MMHMKGNMM&WWIthMS!
EnderegO! Nanshan, Sherzhen 518057, PR.China o
service@mindray.com b
Endereqo e &Mt +86 755 81888998 ~d
i +86 755 26582680 5
s na UE: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europa) “E-:
gmwf-ﬂ"’ Eiffestrafe 80, Hamburgo 20537, Alemanha 3
Endereco: 004940-2513175 2
Tel: 0049-40-255726 3
Fax i
[DATA DE APROVAGAO DO MANUAL DO OPERADOR] 3
2022.06.08 | ‘5‘
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Nuanpyowwin pearenT M-52DIFF
e wagennn)

|

! upen paboT™]

| m"" ﬂ”MM&DFFWRBClnmmmoumOumw
W““wacg UEHIO YCUNOHUA PN Mexy CyOnomnaumsun WBC, 8 208 NDUMOHASTCA B

olpata :o,,wmmwmwm UMTOMET WKW ANR DO Pe PO BIGA

A W CPOX FOANOCTH NPH XPAHOHNN]
© 0CTABITECA CTabWILHLIM B TEUOHME 2 NET NPW XPaHEHMH NDW TOMNEPaTYpe OT 2 A0
oy xT 6yne OTHOCHMTRTLHORA BNAXHOCTH o Ganoe 80%. [luanalon paboumx Temneparyp

n 86 °F) npH
20 (7357 TCTEyeT [HANAI0HY ANA NPMMOMMMbX 8NNAPaTos. CPOK MOQHOCTH B OTKPLTOM

cooTee
npoRy*T? cocranmer 60 aveR.
o ncnonsJy® 0 CNEAYIOLMMH MORSNIAMH AHANKIATOPOB]

(BeuiecT® npuMenseTcA C 28TOMATHIMPOBAHMLIMK  MEMATONOMMNECKMMKA  BHaMaIaTopamnBC-5000,
;;:90.5120. BC-5130 w BC-5140 xomnarn Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Jsme x npobe]

y P‘“""”m xpOBM 4eNnoBexa ¢ anTukoarynaHToM. He ncnansayite Jarpaaterieie o6pasysl.

WANbI, HE BXOAALIME B KOMNNEKT NOCTABKH]

+e0BXOAMMB!, HO HE BXOAAT B KOMNNGKT NOCTABIN: KIMEPHTENbHIO npnGOpsl

T peTCTBYOUIN Npou3BOACTBA KoMNaKuy Mindray.

L

xcnyaTaunm)

f“""::;::: :J:Wﬁ peareqt M-52DIFF no TeMnepatyped IKCNITyaTaumnn,

1. flose? o BHOWHOK YNAKOBKY W BCTABLTO NPMEMHY0 TPyOky 8 KOWTEHMOD C pearoToM B

onee CTBHM C LBETOM KpLILLIA KOHTBAHEPA M COMHUTENA COMIOBOR KPLILXM BHAMM3ATOPa.

3. JayniTe CONOBYO KpHIWKY AO OTKA33 W 3AMEHATO DOATBHT B COOTBETCTBUM C PYXOBAACTBOM :
sosaTens peanem'a. ' S
s XONOCTOR NOACYET W NpoBepeTe pesyneratei. ECau pesymetarsl coorsercreyior :
sTaTaM XONOCTOMD NOACYETA, YXA3aHHIM B PYKOBOACTBE NO/MBLI0BATENA

4

 rpeboasasu X peayn
3aT0pa, HOBbIA PEAreHT MOXT GbiTb MCNONbIOBAH ANA 3HaNM3a 06palyoe. A e

oo PGPOBHOR HADOPMALYH CM. PYKOBOACTBO NOMLIOBATENA BHAMM3ATOPA.,

[SHAYEH

WE OTCEYKWPEOEPEHCHbIE MHTEPBAIbI] g




2. PesymbraTei XONOCTOMO NOACYETA: PEIyNLTATH XONOCTOMD NOACHETA /MINPYWOWOro pearewrs

M-52DIFF anarmsatoposBC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 n BC-5140 cooTeercTangr
TpoGosanmaMm, yxasakHbim B TaGnuue 1.

TaGnuua 1. TpeGosarma k xonocTomy naacueTy nuanpywoulero pearewta M-52DIFF

TecCTupyeMuii napameTp TpeBosaHuA K XOQNOCTOMY NOACYeTY
wWBC <0.2x10%n
HGB s1r/n
[MEPbI NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH]

1.
2.

aw

9.

Tonbxo ANA NPOPECCHOHANBHOR AMarHoCcTMIA In vitro.
MNepea WCNONbIOBAHWEM AAHHOMO NPOAYXTa BHUMaTENLHO NpoMMTaiTe Brnagsiw. Ero
WCNONL3IOBATL RO WCTEYGHHA CPOKA OQHOCTM W YTWIM3UPOBATL Haanexawum o6paiou no

WCTENEHUM CPOKA MOHOCTH.

. He HcnonbIynTe peareHT, @CNM OH 3aMOPOXeH.

Ecnu nOCNe TPaHCNOPTUPOBKMA PeareHTa pesynsTar XonoCToM NOAcCYeTa He CooTeeTCTByeY HOpMe
nepea NCNANL30BaHMeM OCTABLTE @D Ha 24 Yaca NpW KOMHaTHOW Temneparype. -
Ecnm peareHT 3arpradeH unm Buin noasepxe H BO3ABHCTENIO APYTMX (DakTOPOB K cTan uenpumwu
NPEKPaTMTE MCNONLIOBAHNE H 3aMEHUTE ero., -
YTUMMIMpYyATe OTX0Abl, OCTATKM M JArpRIHEHMY YNaxkoBKy B COOTBETCTBMM ¢ MeCTHUM

HOPMaTHBHLIMMK TPeGOBaAHMAMM. "
Ha axanus npo6 MOTYT BNMATL Cneayowne hakTopel: NPOCPONEHHLIA UNK HOAGHCTBE MMM} pearey
3arpA3HEeHWe peareHTa nbinbio B BO3Qyxe,; HenpasunbHoe obpauleHne ¢ npoGoi; CMeWwmnsamnue un;;
HCNONbIOBAHWE C peareHTaMu APYMX NPOM3IBoQUTENeil; CMeLLMBaHKe HOBOIO PpeareHTa ¢ OCTamkayy,
NPeALIAYILErD U3 APYIOMD KOHTeAHepa BO BPeMA WCNONLIOBAHWA; WCNOML3OBaHWe p YCnoBusx

OTMMYHBIX OT YK83aHHbIX. Y
Mpumure HeobxoguMmble Mepsl  NPEROCTOPONHOCTH NP MCNONb3IOBAHWK npoRyxta, K

npomarsiBaiiTe. MaberaiiTe kOHTaKTa C Koxein U CNKIUCTHIMK 0BonoYkamu, Ecnu pearent Gny;an :
nonan B poT, HA KOXY WNK B Ma3a, NpOMOATe GonblWM KONMYeCTBOM BOAL! W Npu HeO6X0aMM o
obpatuTect 33 MEQMUMHCKOR NOMOLbIO. e
YTunn3aumua oTpaboTaHHoR XUAKOCTH U MaTepuanos A0NXHA OCYWECTRNATLES B CooTeercrany c

MECTHBLIMM NPABUNAMM.

10.Nacnopr 6e3onacHocTu Marepuana (SDS) gocTyneH no 3anpocy.
11.MpanyxT OTBeYaeT COBPEMEHHbIM TPEGOBAHWAM, W BCE BbLISBNEHHbIE PUCKN Guiny cBeneHy

MUHUMYMY, 8 ODLLMIA OCTATONHBIA PUCK RBNRETCA NPUEMNEMbIM.

12.0 mobOM CepbLeaHOM nNPOUCLUECTBUM, CBR3AHHLIM C YCTPOWCTBOM, cneayer CO0BuWKTy

NPOM3BOAWTENIO U KOMNETEeHTHOMY OpraHy roCyRapcTaa-uneHa, B KOTOPOM HaxoaATCA NONL3IoBaT
WKNKU NaunenT. et

[I'PAQH'-IECKHE CHMBOﬂbI]
L ——
g
TEMNEPATYPHOE
P NAPTU
HOME " CPOK MOAHOCTH TP
(% M VD
NPEQENLI BNAXHOCTU M3rOTOBUTENDL anA HHNT‘IOCTMKM IN
VITRO
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NONHOMOYEHHBIR
WHCTPYKLMK NO
NPEACTABUTENL B NYATALIAA
EBPONEACKOM IKCN AL
COOBWECTBE

UDI

= -coK NWTEPATYPbI]
He :‘ ":;} WHOOPMALIUA KOMNAHWM]
OHTE e Sherzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., L1d.
WaroT Mindray Building, Kej 12th Road South, High-tech industrial
Apect Pam- Nmm Shenzhen 518057, P.R.China
a. se [o:] dfay,com

anexrportaf N1 +86 755 81888998
TenedoH: +86 755 26582680
¢axc:

anpcreo B EC: Shanghal International Holding Corp. GmbH(Europe)
npeacTae!T Eiffestrape 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany
Apec: 0049-40-2513175
TenedoH: 0049-40-255726
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M-52DIFF LIzl

[OrGn adi]

M-52DIFF Lid

[Model]

M-52DIFF

[Ambalaj Spesifikasyon]

500ml =4

[Kullanim amaci]

M-52DIFF Lid, RBCeri gozer ve WBCerl faridilagtinir.

[Prensip]
M-52DIFF kzi, kan hicres! anaiz slrecinde RBC'leri ¢dzer. WBC al popllasyonlarn arasindaki farky

yogunlagtirmak icin WBCer igler aynca DIFF kanali WBC analizinl gergeklestirmek
ve akig sitometrisini igerir. Igin lazer dagilim,

(kcerik]

Y0zey aktif Madde.....coevreres ornsrnersstssnarenssnaniins <35gL

[Saklama kogullan ve raf dmril]

Ordn, 2°C ila 30°C (35°F ila 86°F) araliginda saklandijinda 2 yil boyunca stabil kalr, aynca b
nem %90" ge¢memeldir. Orindn gahgma sicaklid arah@i, gecerli aletierinin calisma sicakdi§i aral -
ntarhidir. Agik flakon gegeriigi 60 ginddr. Ryl
[Uygun anallz&r modelleri]

Oriin, Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. tarafindan dretilen BC-5000, BC-54
BC-5120, BC-5130 ve BC-5140 Otomatik Hematoloji Analizérierine uygundur. ' 30,

[Numune Gereklili§i]

Antikoagllasyonlu taze insan tam kani, Kontamine olmug numuneleri kullanmayin,

[ORONLE BIRLIKTE VERILMEYEN ANCAK GEREKL| OLAN MALZEMELER])

Su malzemeler gereklidir ancak Griinle birikte veriimez: Mindray tarafindan Gretilen dicim ihazla

eslesen reaktifler. im cihazian vg

[Kullarim talimatlan]

1. M-52DIFF lyse'l kullanim sicakh§ina gelirin;

2. Dis ambalaji agin ve pikup tipdnd, eslesen reaklif kapad: rengine ve analizdr kapag tertibat
konektdriine dayal olarak reaktif kabina yerlestirin; iin

3. Kapak grubunu sikica vidalayin ve reaktifi analizdrin kullanict el kitabina g&re dedistirin:

4. Bos sayim yapin ve sonuglar kontrol edin. Sonuglarin, analizérin kullanici el knablnd; tanimla
bos sayip gerekiiigini kargilamasi haiinde yeni olusturulan reaktif numune analiz igin kullamla:;:
Ayrintilar igin analizbriin kullanici el kitabini inceleyin, Y

[KESME DEGERVREFERANS ARALIKLARI]
Gegerll degildir.

[SONUG DETAYLANDIRMASI]

Gegerl degildir.

[SINRLAMALAR]

Gegerli deglidir.

[Performans &zellikleri]
1. Gdrinlg: seffaf siv, tortusuz, taneciksiz veya topaklanmasiz.
2. Bog sayim sonuglari: Mindray Analizorierinde test edilen M-52DIFF lyse'in bog sayim sonuglan Tably
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1'de belirtilen gerokilikleri kargilamaktadir,
Tablo 1 M-52DIFF &z Doy sayimu gerekdlikior

Test parametrasi
P:v = Bog sayim gerekilikiers
=0,2=10%L
HGB
=1L
MLER]
Eol:‘:nau uzmankann in vitro tanisal kullanimina yone iktir,
. nd kullanmadan 6nce prospektlisd dikkatice okuyun. Son kulla

2 B",B?,,r?mu ve siresl doidugunda uygun gekiide atimalidir. e T

Reakiif donmugsa kullanmayn.
3. Ktif tagindiktan sonra bog say'm anormaise kullanmadan 8nce oda sicakiginda 24 saat bekletin.
4. R“kﬁnn irlenmesi veya diger fakidrierden etkilenmesi ve anormal hale gelmesi durumunda reaktifi
5. Rea " birakin ve normal bir reaktif lie deJigtirin.

ullanma  kian ve kontamine olmug ambalajlan yerel ddzenlemelere uygun olarak atin.

,a nl etkileyebilir: Son kulla .
6. Akian xtorier numune analizl ye ullanma tarihi gegmis veya etkisiz reaktif;
'daldt;:h Kirlenmis reaktif; numunenin yanlg gekilde kullanilmasi; bagka biry:lrkot tarafindan
Kiiflerle kangtnimasi vaya kullanilmas:; eski kaptan kalan artkiarin ve yenl agilan kabin
gretilen fen: i belirtilenden farkii bir sekilde kullamimasi.

o> kurlamm.l igin gerekl dnlernleril s “‘::“y"‘- ck::hw mukoz membraniar: lle temasindan
ranan Lkla ajziniza alirsaniz veya reaktifler yankghkla cildinize ve zlerinize

8. 0 Reaktifl yanU3 18 b ekirse tibbi tedavi alin. i

wrun- kayin
:;Eﬂ rse bol slzu::wy‘bf. );orel ydnetme ikler_e uygun olarak bertaraf edilmedir.
9. AuksM ve ma niik Veri Formu (SDS) istek Gizerine mevcuttur.
10.Matzem® Gﬂ;m fiskler, genel olarak kabul gdren son teknolojl ile mdmkiin oldugunca azaltiimigtir ve

umianan fu | edilebilirdir. -
11.7an! kalan riskler kabu na gelen tim ciddi olaylar, Ureticlye ve kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin

g da
jle iigi oleraic RIS tkili makamina bildirilmelidir.

12.;3ulundugu ye Devietin y®
W—
o7 o
Son kullanma tarihi Sicaklik sinin
Seri kodu
% pad
: UreﬁC! I“Vﬂmhmsal gtk 1y ‘ --__\
NEM LIMITI |
REP
REF EC
KATALOG NUMARASI Avrupa Toplu lugundaki yetkili
temsilci
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Aviipe Uyumiuhgu Berzersiz cihaz tanimiayxcrsi
[REFERANSLAR]
Gegorl deg)idir.

LETI§IM]

[g::fl’ ¥ Shenzhen Mindrary Bio-Medcal Electroncs Co., Lid.
Adrag! Mindray Buildng, Kej 12th Road South, High-tech industrial park

: Nanshan, Shenzhen 518057, PR.China

I sorvice (Jmindray com
5;':“" 2t +80 755 81888998
Faks: +86 755 20582080
AB-Temsiicis: Shanghal Intermational Holding Corp. GmbH(Europe)
Adros: Eitfestrafe B0, 20537 Hamburg, Germany
Tot: 0049-40-2513175
0040-40-255726

Faks:

[KULLANM KLAVUZUNUN ONAY TARMI)

2022.060
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Intellectual Property Statemen ,

i ' O.. LTD. (hereinatier T
SHENZHEN MINDRAY BIO-MEDICAL ELECTR?:{"S‘:’N(: m';m(rm n-m:: ™
Intelisctual property rights to this Mindray produc gy

fcense under
Protected by copyright or patents and does not corvey any hmm,%’
Mindray, or of others.

Mindray intends to maintain the contents of this v":’:a' e ::":’;"n “”f”f";%:h
- information In this manual in any manner whatsoe : permssin *"m:g
forbidden. .

Release, amendment, -fﬂp"oa’cﬁon' e re::;'u: ‘;Tﬂ:;\mmm"‘m ":7 Ik::
work of this manual in any manner whatsoever W ok
forbidden. - |
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China and other countries. All other trademarks U‘ia:”;;::oar in hs Wnuqh .
informational or editorial purposes. They are the property of their respectve owery
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Responsibility on the Manufacturer Party

contained herein or for Incidental or consequential damages [N COMNECTon wah te Arnishing,

pedom’aru, or use of this manual

Mindray is responsible for the effects on safety, rolability and performance of tis product, ony I:

1) Use of this product is conducted as instructed in this operation manual by Minday suthorized
personnel or skilledrained clnical professionals;

2) The product is stored and transported as instructed In the ©perabon Manual and te kbelng;

3) The product is used only on the specified models.

Warranty

Free service will be provided to:

® Products that are covered by the warranty terms of Mindray.

Pay service will be provided to:

1) Expired products;

2) Products within the warranty period, but are damaged by improper use of human ermor, stored in
improper environment, or damaged by force majeure or other reason not caused by the product isel.

Return Procedure

Follow the procedure below to retum products to Mindray if needed.

Contact Mindray customer service department, inform them the product name and bt No. (he name and
iot No. are labeled on the outer package of the product). If the name and ot No. are not legble, your
return request will not be accepted. Please specify the product name, model bt No. and the retum
reason.



M-SZLH Lyse
1 Product
M-52LH Lyse
2 Model
M-52LH
3 Specification
100ml x4
4 Intended use ting, basophil differential
M-52LH Llyse dissoves RpCs realz® WwBeC counting phi and h""“hﬁn
measurement. .
S Principle esed ?
M-52LH lyse further proc jood cells e h:;v:; be‘;: cpc:bﬁmetric l:ry\e';:dszF lyse, it tumy
hemoghobin into methemogiotin. which 1 ™ ong other WBC sub-population 250 PrOCaggey
WBCs to intensity the d"dzg:i:' b::;en basOPrfi‘s :an;s?s Pulations, ang ineo
6 Ingredients Toooh
Quaternary ammonium sans ...
lsoﬂOpaml,“ ............ ?h-qo-."--'n- ............... 2_109&_
7 Storage condition and shelf life of 2°C-30°C, and the relative humig;

The product must be stored rature of 2C Must
90%. The storage room mm:r:::h:u;TlTep:mated and without corTosive gas. The sheyy ifels2 "‘::Oq

~30°C, and it sta §
The product must be used in the temperature of 10°C ¥ys vaid for gg days aher b
opened. beng.

8 Applicable analyzer mode| :
The product appiies to BC-:';OOO, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 and BC-514p

Auto
Analyzers manufactured by Shenzhen Mindray gio-Medical Electronics Co,, Lig_. Hﬂn%
9 SAMPLE REQUIREMENT i ;
Fresh human whole blood anticoagulated. Do ot U@ contaminated samples,

10 MATERIALS REQU PROVIDED ;

The following mt::iasEaRreB l::ngz but not provided with the product: Minﬁ‘ay-pm
measurement instruments and matched reagents- Mackrag
11 Instructions for use :
1) Restore the M-52LH kse to usage temperature, &,
2) Open the external gascking an%einsert the pickup tube into the reagent CONaingr b :
matching color of the reagent cap and the connector of analyzer cap assembly, oty
3) Screw the cap assembly tight and replace the reagent according to the Operators

analyzer; NG o gy
4) Run a blank count and check the resutts. If the results meet the blank count re
the operator’s manual of the analyzer, the newly installed reaggnt €an be used for
the operator's manual of the analyzer for details.

12 CUT-OFF VALUE/REFERENCE INTERVALS

Not applicable.

13 RESULT ELABORATION

Not applicable.

14 LMITATIONS -
Not applicable. N
15 PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS €
1) Appearance: transparent iquid, no sediments, grains or flocculi.

QUremens defregiy
TR anal G

]
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2) Blank count results: the e tested on Iy -
requirements in Table 1. blank count resuts of M-52LH Y® “indray Analyzers meet the

Table 1 Requirements of M-52LH lyse blank count
ISt pararmotac DAk countrequremens
wWBC L o S0.2x10%
HGB SiglL
16 PRECAUTIONS —

1) For professional use in vitro dia
gnosis only.
2) Read the package insert carefully before using this product: ft Shall be used berorg o -

date and disposed of properfy when expired.
3) Do not use the reagent if it is frozen.

4) If the blank count is abnormal is transported, place It stl for
temperature before using it after the reagent 24 hours 3t s

5) If the reagent is pollted or affected by other factors and DECOMeS abnomal, gop oy 3 o
replace it with a normal one,

6) Dispose of the waste, residual and contaminated packing based on local reguiations.

7) The following factors can affect the sample analysis: expired of ineffective reagent: reagery polted
by dust in the air; Improper disposal of the sample; mixed with or used wit o
other company; mixed use of residual from the old container and the newly-openeg; usedin congtion
other than specified.

8) Take the necessary precautions for the use of the product. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin
and mucous membranes. If you accidentally take the reagent inld your mouth, or the
accidentally spill on your skin or into your eyes, wash them off with plenty of water ang wilgmuu
medical treatment if necessary. ;

9) Disposal of waste iquid and materials should be in accordance with local guidelines.

10) The Material Safety Data Sheet (SDS) is available upon request

11)All Identified risks have been reduced as far as possible by generally acknowledged stats of art ang
the overall residual risk is acceptable.

12)Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be reported b the manfachrer
and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or the pasent is estabished.

13) This product contains components classified as follows in accordance with the Raq[aﬁa,(gc) No.
1272/2008:

O

H411 Toxic to aquatic fe with long lasting effects.
H315 Causes skin irritation. i
H319 Causes serious eye irritation. s e
Prevention - T
P273 Avoid release to the environment. : T
P280 Wear protective gloves, protective clothing, eys protection
protection. AR o A
P264 Wash all exposed external body areas thoroughly after hand
Response T
P305+P351+P338 | IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several mi
contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue finsing.

2




P391

|_P302+P3asy et sp e

If Skin irritation
Disposal

Take off conmﬂ“"”ﬁ
w

el
P501 Dispose of con b of

L mpdical advice/attention.
TGelmedt ————
jets: UV ——
on P
P337+P313 If eye jrritation P T —
Collect spilld y-.wiih wa

dical advice/attention.

nd wash it before reuse.

to authorised hazardous or special waste
-

e with any local regulation

danc

C
____| comectionponin®™— “
17 GMPHEM Aok
-I-'-Q.I_‘ A Temperature limit
Batch code Use.by
l IVD
HUMID Manufacture? i diac?engcs:c -
ITATION
o [13]
¢ | REP
REF 3
= rgprese“‘f’ﬁ"f’ in Consult instructions for use
CATALOGUE NUMBER Aﬂtf:%”:fopean Community
Euro can anfo : Unique Device identifier T
18 REFERENCES
Not applicable.
19 COMPANY CONTACT hen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co,, L4
Manufacturer: sl*_}edﬂ; y Building, Kej 12th Road South, Hightach industria
Address: Mlnh Nanshan, Shenzhen 518057, PR China
par oo
E-mail Address: senic B
e +86 755 26582680
tional Holding Corp, GmbH(Europe)
T hanghal Interna
idcézzzr.esentahve. Eiffestrape 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany
oV 0049-40-2513175
o 55726
Fax: 0049402

20 Approval Date of the Operator's Manual
2022.06.06
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Lisante m-52LH

41 Nombre del producto
Lisante M-52LH
2 Modelo

M-52LH
L Espcclﬁcaclbn del paquete

100mLx4
de leucoci
uento tos, la difarenciacién de

4 Uso previsto 4
El fisante M-52LH disuelve los eritrocitos, ofectua @ ™

baséfilos y la medicion de la hemoglobina.
las células sanguineas que ha procesado el isante

5 Principio

El isante M-52LH hace un andlisis mas profundo de a, que luego se

M-52DIFF, convierte la hemoglobina en metahemodOP ™ icerencia e ? mide con el método
ca intensifica’ et s e Tos ¥ otrss

29 ion iaser ¥ CEOTE fa de flujo para reafizar ef

colorimétrico. También procesa wBC "
subpoblaciones de WBC, ademas, incorpora dispers'
andlisis de basdfilos.
6 Ingredientes
; 1
Sales de amonio cuaternario. 2 Mk <50 ¢/
2-10 9

---------

Isopropanol.
2°CYy 30 °C y la humedad relativa no debe

7 Condicién de almacenamiento y vida atil e
El producto se debe almacenar a una te mperatura de © +ar bien vertilada
superar el 90 %. La habitacién de almacenamiento debe €S Y sin gases corrosivos.

Su vida util es de 2 aiios. to S
El intervalo de temperatura de funcionamiento del produc
de 60 dias

aplicables. La validez del vial abierto es
hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120

8 Modelos de analizador aplicables .
t maticos P2 : .
Este producto se usa con analizadores auto ey Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

BC-5130 y BC-5140 fabricados por Shenzhen

9 REQUISITO DE LA MUESTRA ;
gulada- No utilice m

Sangre humana completa reciente anticoa

10 MATERIALES NECESARIOS PERO NO SUMIN BTRAD9§

rios pero no se suministran con el producto: Instrumentos de
tivos compatibles-

g corresponde con el de los instrumentos

uestras contaminadas.

Los siguientes materiales son necesa

medicién fabricados por Mindray y reac

11 Instrucciones de uso

1) Ponga el lisante M-52LH a temperatura de uSO;

2) Abra el envase exterior e inserte el tubo de recogida en el envase de reactivo teniendo en cuenta el
color de la tapa del reactivo y el del conector del conjunto del tapon del analizador;

3) Enrosque firmemente el conjunto del tapon y sustituyd el reactivo siguiendo las instrucciones
indicadas en el manual del operador del analizador;

4) Realice un recuento de blanco y compruebe 108 resultados. Si los resultados cumplen los requisitos
del recuento de blanco definidos en el manual del operador del analizador, ya se puede utiizar el
reactivo recién instalado para el analisis de muestras. Para obtener mas detalles, consulte el manual

del operador del analizador.
12 VALOR DE CORTE/INTERVALOS DE REFERENCIA

No procede.
4




s 0 fidculos. :
5, Ura;.;s de| recuento de blanco del fisante M-5214
s reS: los requisitos indicados en la tabla 1.

co

Mindray analizadores cumP cuento de blanco del lisante M-52LH
delr®

Requisitos del recuento de blanco
_Parémetro de prueba <0,2x10°A

e, <1 g/l

16 PRECAUCIONES
1) Para uso diagnéstico in vitro excluswamemz'ﬁ jzar este producto. Se debe utilizar antes de sy

2) Leer detenida men de
S te el prospecto antes vez caducado.
caducidad y desechar adecuadamente Y

3) No utilizar e| reactivo si {
> s lado. rte del reactivo, déjelo
4) Si el recuento de blancg o ee pormal 12S © 727 Jelo reposar 24 horag

temperatura i i
5) Siel reactivo aerztb;e:;?\t:nt-es i us': r:;;ectan otros factores y se considera que es anémalo, no Usarly
minado o

y Susﬁtuil’b con uno = - g
6) Eiminar los deShech';:n:z;iduos y envases contaminados segun la normativa local.

e is de la muestra: reactivo caducado

7) Los siguientes facto foctar al anansis <% = 0 ine
reactivo contaminado por pono en o sire; MANPUSCIEn Inadecuada de la muesire; mezviags o
utiizado con reactivos Pfogf:cidos por ora comt::::?; rl.t;:“:sz:speciﬁc.-:d:::;stm de un envase aniigy,

Loset. i ; dis '

o b nuevo: utiizacion en condCiones (5| oroducto. No los ingiera. Evite el contacto con
piel y las membranas mucosas. Si accideﬂlamente seklle;z:la':uac;:o a la boca o los rea
derraman accidentalmente en la piel 0 en 108 005 BVE10S ndante agua y busque tratamien
medico si es necesario. :

9) El desecho de los residuos liquidos Y materiales debe realizarse de acuerdo con lag directrices
locales. : p g :

10)La hoja de datos de seguridad de materiales (SDS) esta dlSPO'nlbb previa solicitud.

11)Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido n la medbd?a g; lo posible por un estado de arte
reconocido generalmente y el riesgo residud| Qenerél N aceF: dacale :

12)Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relacién con el dispositivo se not:f?cara al fabricante y
a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro €n el qye se encuentren el us uario o el paciente

13)Este producto contiene componentes clasificados segin el Reglamento (CE) n.° 1272/200s:

fecha

Aviso

H411 Toxico para los organismos acuaticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos |
H315 Provoca irritacién cutanea. T
H319 Provoca irritacién ocular grave. SR
Prevencion : : |
P273 No dispersar en el medio ambiente. n
P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccién.




l/\

P264 Lavarse todas 1as areas corPo'
manlpulaclén.

ales XIS OxDusstag daspuds do &

Respuesta

LOS 0JOS: AC‘aI‘af cuida

P305+P3514P338 | EN CASO DE CONTACTO CONQUitar las lentes 4q
agua durante varlos minutos: contacto, st fleva y

resulta facil. Sequir aclarando:

gosamenta con

P337+P313 Si persiste la irritacién ocutar: &0
P391 Recoger el verlido. ____——1 A PIEL: Lavar con aburgeere———|
P302+P352 EN GASO DE CONTACTO Cogorl;:unar a un mmc:bmuam, 3a. |
P332+P313 En caso de irritacion CUtANSE=="7 Carlas antes de voi
P362+P364 Quitar las wendaw
Desecho /"’ﬁn.mioda\
ante en © & rest
Eiminar el contenidolrecipi®” nforme ala 8 residuos
£l peligrosos o especm
g /i/-
i Lim
CODIGO DE LOTE Fecha de caducidad ITE DE TEMPERATURA
u VD
; Dispositivy
Fabricanté médico do
HUMIDITY LIMITATION diagnéstica in vitrg
REF
i nla Co : ;
NGmero de catdlogo Representante autorizado € nsulte las instrucciones
Comunidad Europed de uso
Conformidad con la \de ntificador Qnico del
legislacién europea dispositive__——
18 REFERENCIAS
No procede.

19 CONTACTO CON LA EMPRESA
Fabricante:
Direccién:

Direccién de correo electrénico:
Tel.:
Fax:

Representante de la CE:
Direccién:

Tel.:

Fax:

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Calst
Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, IR A
park, Nanshan, shenzhen 518057, PR.China .
service@mindray.com

+86 755 81888998

+86 755 26582680

Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europa)
EiffestraBe 80, Hamburgo 20537, Alemania
0049-40-2513175

0049-40-255726

20 FECHA DE APROBACION DEL MANUAL DEL OPERADOR

2022,06.06




41 Nom du prodult

Lyse M-52LH

2 Moddle

M-52LH

3 Spécification de conditionnement
100 mLx 4

4 Utilisation prévue réalise lo comptage des globules blancs, ainsi que a

La lyse M-52LH dissout les globules rouges: @ du taux dhémoglobine.
mesure différentielle des basophiles et 12 ™*

S Principe ; des cellules sanguines ayant été traitdes par ls
L ' raitement lobine, qui est ensuite

@ réactif de lyse M-52LH rgaise un autr® iobine en m.;n‘\arm:vs;h3 b.b?.ﬂe <k , "‘:_“'éo.par
réactf de lyse M-52DIFF. | transforme fhé ot un traitement sur les g o s o ncs afin dintensifie,
une méthode colorimétrique. Il réalise éga:ws sous-populations de globules blancs, et intdgre e
a différence entre les basophiles et d2 mmnll‘aﬂab‘“ des basophiles.

diffraction laser et une cytométrie de flux per
6 Ingrédients

Sels dammonium quaternaire "2 a1091
Isopropanol... st

7 Conditions de stoek;ggatdunﬁed‘ vie comprise entre 2 °C et 30 °C et Mumidité relative ng doit

t:sp;.;dpf;sd::tséotr; stt:c ::llae ‘52152"59': :; atre bien ventilée et exempte de gaz corrost. La durge 4
Q.

stockage estde 2 ans. ot du produit est conforme & celle de ses inStrume s
La plage de température de fonctionneme

applicables. Un flacon ouvert est valide 60 jours:

8 Modéles d'analyseur applicables logie BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5139
Le produit convient aux automates d'hémato g1.;;tronics Co., Ltd.

fabriqués par Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical E
9 Exdgences relatives aux échantillons fser d'échantilions contamings,
Sang total humain frais anticoagué. Ne pas utlis

10 MATERIEL NECESSAIRE MAISNON FOURN! @ C  ec lo produit - instruments de
Les éléments suivants sont requis mais ne sont P2 e

fabriqués par Mindray et réactifs correspondants-
11 Instructions d'utilisation sactif de lyse M-52LH.

1) Rétablissez la température d'utiisation du ré2 ongeur dans le conteneur du réactf
2) Ouvrez I'emballage extérieur et insérez le tube P

comespondre la couleur du bouchon du réactif avec reu'rir"b:our:f:?n::aéﬁe:;. manuel d'utilisa
3) Vissez compldtement fembout et replacez e e ipeialde

4) ?fgcwhs::zu:;n comptage A blanc et vérifiez les résultats. Si les résultats comrespondent ay co

blanc défini dans le manuel d'utisation de fanalyseur, 1 tout nc:::':au sziﬂf installé peut tre uiksg
pour l'analyse des échantillons, Consultez le manuel de fopérateur po Savoir plus.
12 VALEUR SEUIL/INTERVALLE DE REFERENCE
Non applicable.
13 ELABORATION DES RESULTATS
Non applicable.
14 LMITATIONS
Non applicable. % R
15 Caractéristiques de performanc :
: iqui sans sédiments, cristaux ni flocules.
;; ;sé‘;clt;tsﬁ?;:i:x:; l:;ll;nc - le comptage a blanc du réactif de. lyse M-52LH testé sur le BC-5000,
BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et BC-5140 est conforme aux normes indiquées dans le Tableau 1. ‘

7

AL Lot T

et BC-514g

en faisang



médecin si nécessaire

9. L'éimination dy
locales,

10.La fiche de données de sécurité (FDS) est disponible $

i de l'emballa A
régleme mﬂﬁmn::::u rebut des déchets, des résidus et Q0 Contaming en suivant

Les facteurs SUivante n
rmg
POIG par a pousgiare o ent affecter ranalyse 0@ TSR0 44 auate do Tichangy. "eMIC2Ce, réactf

Matériel et des déchets iquides doit 8t° offects’e S Striormis avec les drectives

complage 8 b1anc AU I6ac{ da 1yyg M.52LH
" Normos 4o comotage 4 pan

A

m U
tice qui figure sur Fremballa Uzgoz‘: sa mise ay

Dr_ésente dans lair, mise au

ur demande.

11.Tous les risques identiids ont 616 réduits autant Que POSSI®Ie & faide dune muyeg, gy i

communément

reconnue et le risque résiduel global €
12.Tout incident grave survenu en fien avec le disPOSi
compétente de lEtat membre dans lequel lutilisateur ©

| est accepfabbta d
if doit étre Signaié ay fapy; A ~
Uou le patentestéan, o 1ador

13.Ce produit contient des composants classés comme suit conformément ay réglement (CE) n*

1272/2008 ;

Avertissement

H411 Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets 3 long terme.

H315 Provoque une Irritation cutanée.

H319 Provogque une sévere irritation des yeuX.

Prévention

P273 Eviter lo rejet dans I'environnement. g

P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vatements da prof
de protection des yeux/du visage.

P264 Se laver soigneusement toutes les parties extemes
manipulation. :

Réponse

P305+P351+P338 | EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX!|

iy

pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles




— peuvent &tre facilement enlevées. Continuer & rincer.
P337+P313 g::ﬁ:;:,:'::uuw persis:;: consuler un méddecin.
it répandu.
zgg;-rp:;sz E:’éﬂ:;:—%TAVEC LA PEAU : laver abondamment & 'eau.
P332+P313 Ences oo Wo : consuler un médecin.
P362+P364 Enie an: et los laver avant réutiisation.
ver les
f
Mise au rebut ———urécipient dans un point de collects des déchets |
PS01 Eiminor le °°”pédm agréé conformément & ka réglementation locale en
dangereux ou $
iqueur. ___— —
17 SYMBOLES GRAPHIQUES ERES
Lo7] % A
Code du lot Date imite dutiisation Limite de température
u
(%) N IVD
e
icant Diagnostic in vitro de
LIMITE DHUMIDITE Fabn Fraburers Leha
REF aE [13]
ntant agréé pour la Consulter les instructions
REFERENCE CATALOGUE %ZP;::S | aulé européenne dutisation
uDI
- ispositif
Conformité europdenne \dantifiant unique du dispos e
18 REFERENCES
Non applicable.
;:;?&DONNEES L SOCﬂgmmn Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co,, Ltd.
Adresse; Mindray Building, Kej 12th Road South, High-tech Industria] park
Nanshan, Sherzhen 518057, PR.China
Adresse da courriel: senice@mindray.com
Tél: +B6 755 81888998
Télécopie: +86 755 26582680
jonal Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe)
Représentant pour TUE: Shanghal Internationa
Adr:sse' i Eiffestrape 80, Hamburg 20537, Allemagne
TéL: 004940-2513175
Tékcopie: 004940-255726
20 DATE D'APPROBATION DU MANUEL D'UTILISATION
2022.06.06
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Lise M-52LH

1 Nome do produto
Lise M-52LH

2 Modelo

M-52LH

3 Especificacio da Embalagem

100mL»4

4 Uso pretendido

A ise M-52LH dissolve RBCs, re conta de WBC, diferenciy

hemoglobina. —~— Lkt ® bessiiog o medic3o de

5 Principlo

A ise M-52LH também processa as células sanguineas que foram proceg

transforma hamoglobina em mﬂfa—hn‘logbbin:.guquﬂ é, entdo, medida pey, 2 por ise M-S2DIFF, ela

também processa os leucdcitos (GB) para intensificar @ dierency .mlb‘b Ccobrimétrico, Ela
g&OpOfla&efew baséhiog ® outras

P s melnie RS IO(por Sse47irs 0t para ey s
6 Composigdo

Sais quaterndrios de amdnio __ B s OO

1S OPPOPANON sttt oo s 2-10p1L

7 CondigSes de armazenamanto e prazo de validade

O produto deve ser armazenado na temperatura de 2°C a _30'C ® 2 umidage relatva
exceder 90%. A sala de armazenamento deve sef bem ventiiada e se %43 corrogive ;::d:m
v de

prateleira é de 2 anos. &
A faixa de temperatura de trabaho oroduto & consistente COM & dog |y
do pr rume nios apiciveis, A

validade do frasco aberto é de 60 dias.

8 Modelos de analisadores aplicidvels ek
O produto se aplica aos analisadores automaticos de hemalolga . BCS
BC-5130 e BC-5140 fabricados por Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electroniey Co,Ltd 150, BC-5120,

9 Requisitos da amostra
Anticoagulante de sangue total humano fresco. Nao use amostras contaminaday

10 MATERIAIS NECESSARIOS, MAS NAO FORNECIDOS
Os seguintes materials s3o necessarios, mas ndo sdo fornecidos com o Broduls: Instrumenios e

medigao fabricados pela Mindray e reagentes correspondentes.

11 Instrugdes de uso

1) Retorne a lise M-52LH a temperatura de usO; 3
2) Abra a embalagem externa e Insira o tubo de coleta no recipiente de reagents com base na cor

comespondente da tampa do reagente e no conector do conjunto de tampas do analisador:
3) Feche bem o conjunto de tampas e substitua o reagente de acordo com o manual do operador do

analisador;
4) Realize uma contagem em branco e verifique OS resutados. Se os resutados atenderern sos

requisitos de contagem em branco definidos no manual do operador do analisador, o reagents
recém-instalado pode ser usado para andlise de amostra. Consule 0 mamual do operadoe do
analisador para obter detalhes.

12 VALOR DE CORTE/INTERVALOS DE REFERENCIA

Nao aplicavel.

13 ELABORAGAO DO RESULTADO

N&o aplicavel

10




14 LMITAGOES
Nao apicavel
15 Caracteristicas de desempenho nentos. grios ou f b‘:m -om branco da ise M-52LH testada

1) Aparéncia: liquido transparente_gem se% g0s
3) Resuados de Contagem em branco: 05 ";‘:«,140 ste
em BC-5000, BC-5150, Bc_5120. Bc_5130 2]

de e as exmm‘mTamh 1.

Requisitos de contagem em branco

mem

de cot2

Tabela 1 Exigancias

ParAmetro de teste £0.2=10°L
GB <1gL
Hb
16 PRECAUGOES el
1. Somente para dagmsﬁcohmawop"’ﬁss da usar o produto. Ele deve ser usado antes da
2. Leia o encarte da embalagem atentament? antes ndo vencido.
3. ::c;mmo ° l’;ﬂ:‘edr:e;: ele estiver cone“BT: 5 o transporte do reagente, coloque-o ainda por 24
- nco estiver anom?
horas em temperatura ambiente antes 9¢ usa-o. outros fatores e ficar anormal, pare de us4-bo e
5. Seo reagents estiver poluido ou for afetadd
substitua-o por um normal. minadas com base nas regulamentagdes locais
6. Descarte os residugs residuos embalagens conta stra: Reagente vencido ou Ineficaz reagenu;
7. Os seguintes fatores' . ndise 42 e ni turado com ou utiizado com
kiido podem afetar a 8 - da amostra; s o 2 reagentes
po;rodr.ziz ggrr::ou:: eiminagdo mde;: mista 08 residuos do recipiente antiga e do recém-abarto;
empresa; utiiza
usado em condigio diferents da QSpeciﬁcad"- do produto. Nao engolir. Evite 0 contatg
8. Tome as uikzagd0 L
. precaucdes necessarias para 2 vados & boca ou derramados na pele oy nos

9. O descarte de residuos liquidos e materiais 0

mle
pele @ membranas mucosas. Se os reagenes fofﬂ° ure tratamento médico, se necessario.

olhos acidentalmente, lave-os com bastante égwesw de acordo com as diretrizes locais,

‘:.’al esta disponivel mediante solicitagio

10.A Folha de dados de do mate
11.Todos os riscos Hensﬁ;g:oﬁc:riisledwdos tanio quanto possival pela em geral recanhecigo

12.Qualquer incidente grave que tenha

13. Este produto contém componentes classifica

wavel. =
estado da arte, e o risco residual total & aceitd m relagdo 2o dispositivo deve ser comunicado go

is | que 0 Utiizador elou o pacients estA estabelecid,

fabricante e & autoridade competente do P2 dos da seguinte forma, de acordo com a Norma (CE) p

1272/2008: e
Aviso -
H411 Téxico para a vida aquatica com efeitos duradouros.
H315 Causa irritagao na pele. —
H319 Causa irritagao grave nos olhos.
Prevencao
P273 _ Evite iberar no meio ambiente.
P280 Use luvas, roupas, dculos de prote¢do e protecdo para o rosto.
P264 Lave bem todas as dreas externas expostas do corpo apds o manuseio.

Resposta
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g e et i et i

e TENTSR Y Tw N e -

SE TIVER NO# 5. Lave cuidadosame—— -
ESTIVER NOS OLHO B e s

P305+P351+P338 o
minutos. Remova as lente de contalo, 5@ preg,
reﬂ'bs‘;O. Continu: : QMCGSO sejam de fécil
P33T+P313 Se 8 intagao dos ohos persistic: PIOZ0 Stkungg o
P391 Colets o derramamento. _'_,.\' ¥dica.
P302+P352 SE ESTIVER NA PELE: LW%
PRZIPSIS | Seocomeriniagdona pae Poor? 2 e, —
P362+P364 Retire as roupas cmﬂmm%
o o
Descarte o conlecdo/recipient Pontg ge
pso1 i jals autorizado de 8Cordo con, Colela do residuos
47 SIMBOLOS GRAFICOS /’__\
| :
[toT 3 %
Cédigo do bots Data de valdade Uity g S
a
,- “ Vo]
LIMITAGAO DA UMIDADE Fabricante D“mﬁwhm
3p082ive mé o
REF ec | REP m
J entante autorizado na Consugty
NUMERO DE CATALOGO Repé:m LA Europeia 3 ::m‘ i
: dentificador exclusivo do
Conformidade coma Europa jdentifi iV Tt
18 REFERENCIAS
N3o aplicavel
ONTATO DA EMPRESA :
;:bcr:icante: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronies Co. Lt
Enderego Mindray Building, Kej 12th Road Soun Highach gy pary
Nanshan, Shenzhen 518057, PR.China
Endereco de e-mail: service@mindray.com
T:l.: : +86 75581888998
Fax +86 755 26582680
Representantes na UE: Shanghal Intemational Holding Corp. GmbH (Ewopa)
Enderego: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburgo 20537, Akmanha :
Tel: 0049-40-2513175
Fax 0049-40-255726
20 DATA DE APROVAGAO DO MANUAL DO OPERADOR
2022.06.06
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R N R g T e

Nuaupyrowh™ kot
1 HanmeHOBaKNMe® MINSNUR

MASHPY'OULMA peareHT M-S21H

2 Mopens

M-52LH

3 Cneunduxaymn Ynakoaxy
100 mn = 4

4 Npeaycmorpennoe NPrMeHenue RBC W WCNOMelyeTcR Npu  nancuere WEC,

NMuavpyrouinin Pearent M. T
S52LH cTeopR® moGuHa.
Anddeperumposxe Garsodunos " uaszpe*"“ ypﬂm remo

S Npununn paGoru,
Nmanpyrownii pearewr M-52L Waww o6paboTxy upoag::x ::r;u. ogg;;asmamgx
pearentos M-52DIFF H nponasoanT omoBHH B METTeMOMOoGHH, pe . KOTOpor
i » NpeoGpajopwmsan M °'mm"° weTana. AaHHbIR PeareHT Take o P_G&Tbl!.aqr

: °TCA Nocpencteom mnopuueTP““e‘; bunam W APYMMM CYONONYNAUMAMMN NEAKOUMTOR 1

nNerAxouu

" u ‘yl': .::: oy:ummn PAINMIMA e &Wem“ W NPOTONHOA LMTOMETPMH ANA BLINONHe Hyg
chansa C n

ananuaa Eaaocbm)o:_a R [saepHOr

6 AxTenbie MHMPeauenTy;
Yersepruunan AMMOHMIAHaR cony s

-
-
.
......
rhsaansaas s

Msonpormnoswi cnmpr .., _.210 rin

7 Yenosun XpaKeHnn 2t

e o 2-30 °C, 3 OTHOCHTEnbHaA He Nonwgia
ParMTL

npesblwars 90%. noue:x:r:? ;:mxmn AOMKHO it gt el o 0

KOPPOIMOHHLIX ra30s. Cpox XpPaHeHWA cocTa

Awnanason pabouux rem cooreeT
Cpox rogrocTu B orxpur::pm.‘:s gg:anm 60 avei.

8 Bewecrso uenan MW MORENAMM AHANUIATOPOS

o o T oo, S S
BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 1 BO-5140 xoMN2HHH ghenzhen Mindray Bio-Med _ ctronics Co., Ltd.
9 Tpe6Gosanue k npoGe v '

CBexan uensHas kposw ue NOBEKXA C AHTHKOANYNAHTOM. He ncnans3ynre 33;;3;;9»&43 oGpasuw,

10 HEOEXOAMMBIE MATEPMANLI, HE BXOAAIME B KOMMEKT OCTABIA

Cneayiowne MaTepuans: HeoBxogumu, Ho He BXOAAT B KOMANEKT NOCTABIA: HIMEPHTENLbHIIE npuGopy,

M COOTBETCTEYI0WIM PearenT: npouasoacTsa Kounarw Mindray.

11 MHeTpyxumu no axcnnyaraymumn

1) foseaute nuanpyowmn pearent M-52LH o Temneparypt! SR AT

2) OTKpOiTe BHEWMHIOK Ynakosky u BCrassTe NPUEMHYO TPyOKy B KOHTEWHEP C pearenTom g
COOTBETCTBMW C LIBETOM KPbILLKM KOHTeHHepa 1 coeMHHATENA CONNOBOW KPbIWKA aKanu3aropa,

3) 3akpyTUTe connoeyid Kpeilwky QO OTKala K IaMeHuTe peareHT B COOTBETCTBMM C PYXOBOACTBOM
nanb3oBarens pearexra.

4) Buinonmite XONOCTOA NOACYeT W NposepeTe  Pe3ymbratbi. Ecnu  pesynuram CoaTeeTCTBYIOT
TPeGOBAHMAM K pe3ymuTaTaMm XONOCTOm NQACYETa, YXA3aHHBIM B PYKOBGACTBO NANL3OBaTens
aHarmM3aTtopa, HOBLIA PeareHT MOXET GuMb MCNANLIOBaH ANA aHANu3a o6pasuos. inn nanyesms
Gonee NoaPoGHOR NHGOPMALIMK CM. PYXOBAICTBO MONBOBATENA AHAMMIATOPA.

12 SHAYEHUWUE OTCEMKW/PE®EPEHCHbIE WHTEPBATbI

HenpnmMennmo, :

13 PACLLM®POBKA PE3YNbTATOB

HenpumeHumo.

M €pok roguocTw npw Xpare

13




14 OTPAHUYEHWA

HenpyuMmeHAMO

15 JxCMNYaTALMOHNMBI® CBONRCTEA

1) BHOWHMA BMA: NPOIPAMAR MMAKOCTS, Be3 0canxa, FPaHYN MM XNONLes ocanxa

2) Pe3ynsTaThl XONOCTOM Noacyera: PeaymsTaThi XONOCTOM NOACYETa M3Kpyoulero peareHTa M-52LH

aHanmM3aToposBC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 w BC-514 COOTBETCTEYWT TpeboBaHMAaM
yxalarniM B TaGmye 3, ' 552 % 4 2 X

TaGmmua 3. TpeGosarmn XONOCTOMY NOACHETY MM3MPYIOLWero pearenta M-52LH

Tecrupyemmit napamerp TpeGosarmmna K XONOCTOMY NOACHETY
WBC <02=10%n
HGB s1r/n

16 MEPbI NPEOCTOPOXHOCTU

1. Tamexo AR NPODECCHOHANBHON ANAMHOCTHIA in VItro.

2. MepeA MCNANLIOBAHMEM NAHHOMD NpafyXTa BHUMATENLHO NPOMUTaATe Bxnaamw. Ero HeoBxoaMmMo
nCNaMb30BaTh [O WCTEMeHMMA Cpoxa rogHOCTM W YTWIM3MDOBATE Hagnexawwm o6pasom no
UCTEMEHMU CPOKA MQHOCTH.

3. He CNaNb3yHTe PeAreHT, 8CNM OH 3aMOpoXeH.

4. Ecnv nocne TPaHCNOPTUPOBKA peareTa pesynsTar XoNnocTOM NAacyeta ue cooTeercreyer Hopme,
nepeA HCNONbIOBaHWeM OCTaBLTe oro Ha 24 4aca NPY KOMHATHOR Temneparype.

5. Ecnv peareHT 3arpaised unin Geln nogsepxeH BOAEWCTBHIO ADYTUX daxTopos M cran HENPATOLMLIM,
npexpaTHTe NCNONbIOBAHUE U 3aMeHMTe erD.

6. YTWM3IMPYWTe OTXOObI, OCTATKM W 3arpriHeHHYl0 YNakoBKy B coorsercreuu ¢ mecTHmmM
HOPMA3TUBHLIMK TPeGoBaHUAMM,

7. Ha aHarmm3 npo6 MOrYT BAMATL Cneaytowme haxTopsl: NPOCPONGHKLIA ww venedicTe i pearenT:
3arPRIHEHNE PEAreHTa MbUbIo B BOAIyXe; HenpasunbHOe 0Gpalielme ¢ npobon; cuewmearme wnm
MCNONBI0BAHKE C PEaraHTaMK APyrMx nponascanTeNen; CMeWHUBAHUEe Hosor peareTa ¢ ocTaTxamy
npenbLAYLErD U3 APYTOM0 KoWTeHepa BO BpeMA MCNONBIOBANUR, cnamsosaime & yenoswsx,
OTNUYHBIX OT YKa3aHHbIX.

g. Mpumute HEOGXOQUMbIE Mepsi  NPenoCTOPOXHOCT W NPU WCnamulosamuu npogyxta. He
npomaTbisaiiTe. MaberaiTe KOHTaKTa C Kowe W CIMIUCTLIMA obancuxamu. Ecrm pearemt cryuaiivo
nonan 8 poT, Ha KOXY WK B Mala, NpomoiTe GonbLUNM KONUHSCTBOM Bogw 1 npu neoGxogumocTk

obparnTecs 3a MEOULIMHCKOR NOMOLLLbIO.
YTUNM3aUMA OTPAGOTaHHOR XMAOXOCTH W MaTepruancs AONXHA OCYWECTBNATLCA B COOTBETCTBUM C

9.
MECTHBIMA NP3BUNAMM.
10.Nacnopt 6e30nacHoCTU Marepuana (SDS) aocTyneH No 3anpocy.
11.MpoayKT OTBE4aeT COBpeMeHHbIM Tpe6osaHnaM, W BCE BbLIABNEHHNE pucin Gbinu ey

MUHUMYMY, @ O6LUMIA OCTATONHBIA pMCK RBNAETCA npHeMIeMbIM. :
12.0 mo6oM Cepbe3HOM NPOHCLIECTBUM, cBR3aHHBIM  C  YCTDOACTBOM, cneayer  coobumTs
NPOW3BOAMTENNIO U KOMNETEHTHOMY OpraHy rocyAapcTea-“wieHa, B KOTOPOM KaXQasTCA NONbIoBaTEND

W/WNH NBUMENT.
13.[laHHbiit  NPOAYKT COQGPKUT KOMNOHEHTbI, KNaccnUMpOBaKHLe chegyowuM o6palom B

coorseTcreum ¢ PemamenTom (EC) Ne 1272/2008: ,

O&

Ocropoxo! -
H411 TOKCHYHO AR BOAHON XM3HW C AONTO ANSWMUMCA BOANBHCTBHEM.

14




BulbigasT Mwo KOWM,

8.
Hsto Fiow nonagaren 8 M338 BLIILIBIOT Bhipawere40e PaIIPAXD == —"""

onexay, CpeAcTea

m Tena.

HECKOMbIN MUHYT. CHUMUTE KOKTAXT

panOCTOPONHOCTH
::;;:l > Vi3GoranTe nonALar#R B OKDYXAIOWYIO Cpeay.
P280 Hmyﬂﬁ JAUMTHBIO NOPHaTIN, IBUWTHYO
3auiuTL ma3 W MUl e
P264 Nocne paﬁo_t_u_]_‘_”__flm NPOMOWTE BCE OTXP!
OTpeTHn® Mepb
P305+P351+P338 nPK ﬂOnMW'M“ B MA3A: oCcTOpO»aO0 NPOMORT

Hbl@ NMMHIL, &

NOMxo cHaT. M oroxanTe NPOMbIBaTL.

38 MEOMUMHCKOR

P337+P313 Ecnu paapanera® a3 coxpammeTca: ofparnrecs
Tooue. MAQKOCTD

P391 Cobepwre paamTy® '

P302+P352 NPY NONANAHHA HA KOXXY: npoMoATe BornblinM mrw:anou mﬁ

P332+P313 Npw nosanerH PalnpAOHMA KA KOXO obpaTnTecs 33 MEQMUMHCKD
NOMOULBIO.

P362+P364 oTTv— :am OReway W NoCTWpaiiTe ee nepea MOBTOPHLIM
HCNONbIoBaHHEM.

YTunulauuna

YTunuanpyire coae
P501 cBopa onacHuix WA cheumarbHbX 0TX0A0

promoe/koHTeRHep B aBTOPM3IOBAHHOM  MyHXTe
8 B COOTBETCTBVA C MECTHLIMM

HODMaTWBbiMw Tpe6OBAIME.

17 FPAGUYECKUE CUMBONLI

LOT] o4

A

TEMNEPATYPHOE
HOMEP NAPTUM CPOK MOAHOCTH OrPAHVYEHVE
] v
NPEAENLI BNAXHOCTU W3rOTOBUTEND ANA QMArHOCTUKA IN
VITRO
HOMEP NO KATANONY NONHOMOMEHHbIV WHCTPYKUMM NO
NPEACTABATENL B SKCNITYATALIMK
EBPONENCKOM
COOBIWECTBE
Coorsercrane eBpoNeACKUM YHAKansHbi WAGHTHHKETOP
CTaHnapram YCTPOACTBA
18 CMUCOK NUTEPATYPbI]

HenpuMeHUMO.

b




19 KOHTAKTHAR st
UHOOPMALMR koMnAHY

w&:m.:u Shenzhen MindraY ::;- 12th R::“‘"‘G Co., Ltd.
Mindray BUIANG: (oo 1 518057, pouthh High-tech industrial
) Nanshan, SP® “PRCN
NEKTPOMMAR Novra: :ﬂ*. y.com ¥ na
s> +86 755 81888997
+86 75526 L xn
MpeacTasnTencre g £C: wn,uonﬁ o Conp,
T e
Tenedor: 004940-251317 i
20 PATA YTBEPXAEHUR pykosopcTBA ONEPATOPA

2022.06.06
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M-52LH LIz

10rnac
M-S2LH LIZ)

2 Model
M-S2LH

3 Ambalaj Spesifikasyon

100mL =4
4 Kultanim amac (i dferansiyel ve hemoglobin digimand gergeldeytirir.
M-S2LH Uizl R8C'ler ¢8zar, WG sayim, bi20

' Y‘ .

S Prensip lerini llavaten Iyler, ardindan kolorimetrik ySntemie
M-S2LH LI2I, M-520FF 12| jg kan hacre bazofilerle dijer WBC aR popllasyonian
Siglle i bk wrdr. Ayca lazer daditma

Kllen r:mogbhni metamoglobine doMU3 pazofil analzini gergeklegtirmek icin laze ve
arasindaki fark

akiy .mmm“"‘::::k iin WBC1erl de lyler ¥°

6 korik

Kuva!emeramonwmlmhn.. R <5°‘M‘
E‘Ek';";;?%h:::&bn:mmh o bagil nem %,?;; gegmemeldir. Depolama odasi }y
Orinnnimal vo ayndinci gaz gormerreld R om;lsg sicakhdh araligiyla tutardir. Agik flakon

rdnin cabigma sicakiige aral, gegert skt 2
geceriiyl 60 glndar.

8 Uygun analizse modeller| tarafindan Uretilen BC-5000, BC-5150
in, Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics €0 mia = dur '
nne uygunaur.
BC-5120, BC-5130 ve BC-5140 Otomatk Hematok) i X
9 Numune Gerokllligi
uneler kullanmayin.
Anbkoagﬁ!aSWnlu taze insan tam karu. Kontamne olMu":TAN MALZEMELER
10 ORONLE BIRLIKTE VERILMEYEN ANCAK GEREK tarafindan dretilen dlcm cihazlar ve
YU malzemaler gerekidir ancak Orinie birfkie verlmez: Mindray
eslesen reaktifer.

11 Kullanim talimatlan

1) M-52LH LIz} kullarum sicakigina getirin :
2) Dig ambalaji agin n\:“paLW :%pan?f eslegen reakif kapadi rengine ve anaiizdr kapagi grubunun

konektdrg I aktif kabina yerlestnn, : : e
3 Korak grur:md:? I:J :ala;a:a":m ve reakifianaizorin kullanici el kitabina gdre degistirin;

izdrin kullanici el kitabinda tanimlanan
4 kontrol edin. Sonuglann, anaizoru
) E:: ::;? gy:,zlﬁ:;,;o;ﬁ?:m; halnde yenl olusturulan reaktif numune analizl igin kullamilabir,

Aynntilar icin analiz8rin kullanici el kitabini inceleyin.

12 KESME DEGERVREFERANS ARALKLARI
Gegerf degildir,

13 SONUG DETAYLANDIRMASI
Geger degildir,

14 SNIRLAMALAR
Gegerfi degildir.
15 Performans Gzelllkler
17




1) G3rOndy: yon
2) Boy um' A 3, briusuz, taneciksiz veys topak

an

masi=
1ekd gerekiikier kg ﬂmrhﬁrhrlm test 00 el bog sayim an, Tabb

m
Tablo 1 M-52LH L1Z] bos 82F° Xhking

Tost parametres! _/‘M
2

HGB €1
16 ONLEMLER —

1) Yalnzca uzmanlann |n EKDr.
vitro
2) Bu 0rind kullanmadan g e YOratice OkUYUR. Sop
kunanl_lrmh ve slres| dokdug) m‘:, ekilde ahlmahdlr- “anme arhinden
3) Reaktif donmugsa kulla Y‘un.‘d. uygun ¢ A bnce
4) Reaktif tagindiktan sorra jlanmadan 5nce ody
sonra bo: malise kU
5) Reaktifin kirlenmesi veya g 9 “frm anor e otxilenmes! ve anofimal "In% 24 %21 bekiet;

kulianmay! birakin ve normal bir reakaif lle dedistrin- reaktfi

klan, art : | d0zenlemelery .
g/ kiari ve kontamine olmug ambala/ar! yarscon kullanma hﬁ;’“ Sarak ayyn

7) Asafidakl faktdrier numune analizini etkileyebil™ Pocmiy
hevada)s tozia Krlenmiy reaktif; numu:\edn yanh3 "’;":;;2? i:::“ h"":n X reake;
Qretilen reaktifierle kangtnimas: veya kullaniimast es £y Viann ve Vet arafinga n
Ban;m k:llemu; belirtilenden farki bir sekilde kulld m‘:ﬁcﬁt - Yo acian kaben

undn kulla : Mg

8) uni ulanime icin gerekli dnlemieri alin. Yuun:awrgakﬁfbf y‘nhtkz.m

kaginun. Reaktifl yanl e 2 von g
¢ yanighkla adziniza alirsaniz davi ahn. 28 veya Db.'.lm-u:

gokilirse bol suyla yikayin bbi te
g) Atk svi ve malze be.y;orxy?:g::ktm uygun ol.arakub:rtaral l&mu‘_
10)Matzeme Glvenik Veri Formu (SDS) istek 0zerine mevcy bi o _
11)Tanimianan tdm riskler, genel olarak kabul gdren son tekno MOk

geriye kalan riskler kabul edile bilirdir. dreticlye Sunca WZaksimegty ve
42)Cihaz ile ilgil olarak meydana gelen tOm ciddi olaylar: ve %m

bulundugu Oye Devletin yetkil makamina bildiriimei o e Yveya hastann
13)Bu Grdn, Yonetmeiik (EC) No. 1272/2008' uygul olarak 8580103k yekiide ynp e

icerir: B e
Uyan :
TH41 Sucul ortamada uzun sUre kaict, loksk ey

H315 Ciltte tahrige neden oOlur.

H319 Gbzde ciddi tahrise neden olur.

Onleme

p273 Cevreye salinmasini Anleyin '

p280 Koruyucu eldiven, koruyucu giysl, 032 konyuey veyiz
kullanin. OfUyuUCy

p264 Temas ettikten sonra agikia kalan 'ﬁmqmmw
ykayin. :

Yanit -

P305+P3514P338 GOZLE TEMAS| HALINDE: Su il bikag dakka dkiatice
durulayin. Varsa ve gikarmasi kolaysa kortakd tensier m'
Durulamaya devam edin. AT ‘ i

P337+4P313 Goz tahrsinin  gecmemesl halnde: Tibhi tashe |

o JEAR A T
B e T ey ot
R P " Sy

;‘ ..&1' N



P39 e
m;,mz D&ﬂy‘éw:im| HALINDE: Bol suyfa yikayn
P332+P313 _W hainde: Tibbi tavsiye abn/doktorunuza
ca
Wl llerl gikann ve yeniden kullanmadan dnce
P3 bagWI e ysiler ¢ nmadan
yhayift e
— e anetmeliklere Uygun olarak yetkil tehikel
trme
P501 kﬂ;ﬂtmhﬁ'mm:lm stin
M—
17 GRAFIK SEmp
OLLERI i
3 ¥
Seri kody Son kulanma tarihi Sicakdik sinin
e e
N ici In vitro tarusal
okl - ubbi cihaz
L
REF gc | REP [:g
KATALOG NU ' Tophiujundald yetkil Kullanum taimatianna
MARAS' Avrupa O?I:eriH ba;
Avrupa Uyumlulugu Bergersiz chaz tanimiayicisi
18 REFERANSLAR
Gegerl dedildir.
19 SIRKET LETISIM
Oretici: Shenzhen Mndray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Adres: Mindray Buidng, Kej 12th Road South, High-tech industrial park,
Nanshan, Sherzhen 518057, PR.China
E-Posta Adresi: service @mindray.com
Tek +86 755 81883398
Faks: +86 755 26582680
AB-Temsikcisk: Shanghai Intemational Holding Corp. GmbH(Europs)
Adres: EiffestraPe 8, 20537 Hamburg, Germany
Tel: 0049-40-2513175
Faks: 0049-40-255726

20 KULLANIM KILAVUZUNUN ONAY TARMI
2022.06.06
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